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Wichtige Hinweise

Achtung!

Beschadigungsgefahr durch zu starke Erhitzung der Auszugs-
schienen. Den Teleskop-Vollauszug nie mit dem Backstein ver-
wenden.

Achtung!

Beschadigungsgefahr durch Verkanten von Zubehér,
z.B. Backblech oder Grillwanne, beim Einschieben in den Gar-
raum. Zubehdr immer zentriert auf den Gussrahmen legen.

Allgemeine Hinweise
Der Teleskop-Vollauszug mit pyrolysefestem Gussrahmen ist
geeignet zur Verwendung mit den folgenden Komponenten:
Backblech
Grillwanne
Girillrost
Glaswanne
Drehspie3
Brater (auf Auflagerost)

Dem Brater liegt der passende Auflagerost fir BA016... bei. Bei
BAO018... liegt der passende Auflagerost fiir den Brater dem Teles-
kop-Vollauszug bei.

Der Teleskop-Vollauszug ist in jeder Einschubebene verwendbar.
Die Garzeiten bleiben unverandert, die Aufheizzeit des Backofens
kann sich leicht verldngern.

Nur bei Geréten mit Kerntemperaturflihler: Bei Verwendung des
Teleskop-Vollauszugs in der dritten Einschubebene kann der
Kerntemperaturfiihler nicht eingesteckt werden.

Zur Verwendung mit dem Bréter den Teleskop-Vollauszug in die
unterste Einschubebene einsetzen. Den Auflagerost in den Guss-
rahmen einlegen und den Bréter auf den Auflagerost stellen.

Teleskop-Vollauszug einsetzen

1. Prifen, ob die seitlichen Randelmuttern festgeschraubt sind.
(Bild 1)

2. Teleskop-Vollauszug waagerecht in die gewlinschte Einschube-

bene einschieben, bis die seitlichen Auszugsschienen vorne ein-
rasten. (Bild 2)

Teleskop-Vollauszug herausnehmen

A\ Verbrennungsgefahr!

Der Teleskop-Vollauszug wird sehr hei3. Vor dem Herausnehmen
des Teleskop-Vollauszugs den Backofen abkuhlen lassen.

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

Die seitlichen Auszugsschienen fahren beim Anheben des Teles-
kop-Vollauszugs plétzlich zurlick. Vor dem Herausnehmen den
Teleskop-Vollauszug bis zum Einrasten vollstédndig einschieben.

1. Teleskop-Vollauszug vor dem Herausnehmen ganz einschieben.

2. Teleskop-Vollauszug vorne anheben, dann an den Auszugs-
schienen herausziehen. (Bild 3)

Teleskop-Vollauszug reinigen
Der Gussrahmen ist pyrolysefest. Die Auszugsschienen vom Gus-
srahmen demontieren und nur mit feuchtem Tuch reinigen.
Achtung! )
Beschadigungsgefahr durch Uberhitzung. Die Auszugsschienen
nicht mit der Pyrolysefunktion reinigen.
Beschadigungsgefahr durch aggressive Reiniger. Die Auszugs-
schienen nicht in der Sptlmaschine reinigen und nicht in Spal-
wasser legen.

Beschadigungsgefahr durch aggressive Reiniger. Den Gussrah-
men nicht in der Splilmaschine reinigen.

1. Teleskop-Vollauszug herausnehmen.
2.Réndelmuttern an den Auszugsschienen lésen. (Bild 4)
3. Auszugsschienen abnehmen.

4. Gussrahmen vorsichtig auf ein Backblech legen und auf der un-
tersten Ebene in den Backofen schieben. (Bild 5)

5. Pyrolyse wie gewohnt starten.
6. Auszugsschienen mit feuchtem Tuch reinigen.

Important notes

Caution!

There is a risk of damage to the pull-out rails if they are subjected
to excessive heat. Never use the baking stone on the fully
extendable telescopic pull-out shelf.

Caution!

There is a risk of damage if accessories (e.g. baking tray or grill
tray) are not inserted into the cooking compartment straight.
Always position accessories in the centre of the cast iron frame.

General information

The fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf and its pyrolytic self-
clean-safe cast iron frame can be used with the following
components:

Baking tray

Grill tray

Wire rack

Glass tray

Rotary spit

Roasting dish (placed on wire rack insert)
The roasting dish is supplied with the appropriate wire rack insert
for the BAO16.... The appropriate wire rack insert for the roasting

dish is supplied with the BA018... fully extendable telescopic pull-
out rack system.

The fully extendable telescopic pull-out rack can be used at
whichever shelf level you need. The actual cooking times remain
unchanged, but it may take the oven slightly longer to heat up.
Only for appliances with core temperature sensor: When using the
fully extendable telescopic pull-out rack at the third shelf level, the
core temperature sensor cannot be inserted.

To use with the roasting dish, slide the fully extendable telescopic
pull-out rack in at the lowest shelf level. Place the wire rack insert
into the cast iron frame and place the roasting dish onto the wire
rack insert.

Inserting the fully extendable telescopic pull-out

shelf

1. Check that the knurled nuts are fully tightened on both sides.
(Fig. 1)

2. Slide the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf in horizontally
at the shelf level you require until the pull-out rails at the sides
click into place at the front. (Fig. 2)

Removing the fully extendable telescopic pull-out
shelf

/A Risk of burns!

The fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf gets very hot.Wait for
the oven to cool down before removing the fully extendable
telescopic pull-out shelf.

A\ Risk of injury!

When the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf is lifted, the

pull-out rails at the sides will suddenly shoot back. Before

removing the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf, push it all

the way in until it clicks into place.

1. Push the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf all the way in
before removing it.

2. Lift the front of the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf, then
take hold of it by the pull-out rails and pull it out. (Fig. 3)

Cleaning the fully extendable telescopic pull-out
shelf

The cast iron frame is suitable for pyrolytic self-cleaning. The pull-
out rails must be removed from the cast iron frame and cleaned
using a damp cloth only.

Caution!

There is a risk of damage to the pull-out rails if they become
overheated. Do not use the pyrolytic self-cleaning function to
clean the pull-out rails.

There is a risk of damage if you use aggressive cleaning
products. Do not clean the pull-out rails in the dishwasher or
place them into dishwater.

There is a risk of damage if you use aggressive cleaning

products. Do not clean the cast iron frame in the dishwasher.
1. Remove the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf.
2.Undo the knurled nuts on the pull-out rails. (Fig. 4)
3.Remove the pull-out rails.



4. Carefully set the cast iron frame down on a baking tray and slide
it into the oven at the bottom level. (Fig. 5)

5. Start the pyrolytic self-cleaning function as usual.
6. Use a damp cloth to clean the pull-out rails.

Vacib gosteris

Diqqaet!

Cixarma relslarinin glicli gizmasi sababi ile zadalenma tahlikasi.
Teleskop c¢ixarisini heg vaxt bisirma dasi ile istifade etmayin.
Diqqat!

Bisirma kamerasina italayarkan bisirma sinisi v ya gril vannasi
kimi aksessuarlarin kenarlari sababi ile zedslenmae tahlikasi.
Aksessuarlari tokma gargiveya daim markaza yonumli sakilds
yerlagdirin.

Umumi goésterisler
Pirolize davamli teleskop ¢ixarisi agagidaki terkib hissaleri ile
istifade etmak Gglin nazards tutulmusdur:

Bisirma sinisi

Qril vannasi

Qiril toru

Sise layan

Firlanan sis

Qizartma tavasi (dayaq mili)

Qizartma tavasinin yaninda BA016... G¢uin uygun dayag mili
verilir. BAO18... - da gizartma tavasi Ggtin uygun dayaq mili
teleskop ¢ixariginin yaninda verilir.

Teleskoplu tam agilma qurgusundan har bir siyirtma saviyyasinda
istifade etmak olar. Bisma muddatlari dayisilmaz qgalir, bisirma
sobasinin gizma muddati azca uzana bilar.

Yalniz daxili temperatur sensorlu cihazlarda: Teleskoplu tam
acilma qurgusundan tguncu siyirtma saviyyasindae istifade
ederkan, daxili temperatur sensoru yemayin icina kegirile bilmaz.

Qizartma tavasi ils birgs istifade etmak Ul¢lin teleskoplu tam
acilma qurdusunu an alt syirtma saviyyasina kecirtmak. Dayaq
milini tdkma ¢argivaya yerlasdirarek gizartma tavasini dayaq
milinin Ustiina qoymag.

Teleskop cixarigini yerina kegirdin
1. Yan diz rifli gaykalarin méhkam vintlandiyini yoxlayin. (sek. 1)

2.Yan gixarma relslari 6n tarafdeyerina oturana gader teleskop
¢ixarigini istadiyiniz siyirtma saviyyasina uflqi sekilds itelayin.
(sok. 2)

Teleskop cixarisini gétiriab cixardin.

A\ Yanma tahliikasi!

Teleskop ¢ixarisi haddan artiq qizir. Teleskop ¢ixarisini gotirib
¢ixarmazdan énca bisirma sobasini soyumaga buraxin.

A\ Yaralanma tehlikasi!

Teleskop ¢ixarisini galdirarkan yan ¢ixarma sinlari anien geriya

harakat edirler. Gétirilib ¢gixarmazdan énca teleskop ¢ixarisini tam

sokilds icari italayin.

1. Teleskop cixarisini gétlrib ¢ixarmazdan énce tam sakilds icari
italoyin.

2. Teleskop ¢ixarisini 6na teraf galdiraraq ¢ixarma relslori ¢éle torof
¢akin. (sok. 3)

Teleskop cixarisini tamizlayin
Tékma ¢orgiva pirolize davamlidir. Cixarma relsleri tdkma
¢orcivaden demontaj edarak yalniz nem desmalla temizlayin.
Diqqgat!
Haddindan artiq qizma sababi ile zedalanma tahliikasi. Cixarma
relslerini piroliz funksiyasi ile temizlemayin.

Agressiv tamizlayicilor sebabi ile zadslenma tahliikesi. Gixarma
relslerini gabyuyan masinda tamizlamayin ve axar suya
goymayin.
Agressiv tamizlayiciler sebabi ile zadalenma tehliikasi. Tokma
gorciveni qabyuyan masinda temizlemayin.

1. Teleskop cixarisini gétirib cixardin.

2. Cixarma sinlarindaki diiz rifli qaykalari agin. (sek. 4)

3.Cixarma sinlarini acib ayirin.

4. Tékmae cargiveni ehtiyatla bisirme sinisine qoyaraq bisirme
sobasinda an alt saviyyya italayin. (sak. 5)

5.Pirolizi adi qaydada basladin.

6. Cixarma relslori nem desmalla temizlayin.

Dulezité pokyny

Pozor!

Nebezpedi poskozeni pfi pfili§ silném zahrati vysuvnych kolejnic.
Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv nikdy nepouzivejte s pecicim
kamenem.

Pozor!

Nebezpedi poskozeni vzpfi€enim pfislusenstvi, napf. plechu na
peceni nebo hlubokého grilovaciho plechu, pfi zasouvani do
peciciho prostoru. PfisluSenstvi pokladejte do litého ramu vzdy
doprostred.

VSeobecna upozornéni
Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv s litym ramem vhodnym pro
pyrolyzu je vhodny pro pouziti s nasledujicimi soucastmi:

plech na peceni

hluboky grilovaci plech

grilovaci rost

hluboky sklenény plech

oto¢ny rozen

pekac (na pokladacim rostu)
K pekaci je pfilozeny odpovidajici podkladaci rost pro BA016...
U BAO018... je odpovidajici podkladaci rost pro pekac pfilozeny ke
kompletnimu teleskopickému vysuvu.

Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv Ize pouZzivat ve vSech Urovnich
zasunuti. Doba pecéeni zlistava beze zmeény, doba rozehtati pecici
trouby se miGze mirné prodlouzit.

Pro pouziti s pekacem nasadte kompletni teleskopicky vysuv do

a pekac postavte na pokladaci rost.

Nasazeni kompletniho teleskopického vysuvu
1. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou postranni ryhované matice pevné
zaSroubované. (obrazek 1)

2. Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv zasurite vodorovné do
pozadované urovné zasunuti tak, aby postranni vysuvné
kolejni¢ky vepredu zaskocily. (obrazek 2)

Vyjmuti kompletniho teleskopického vysuvu

A\ Nebezpeéi popaleni!

Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv se velmi zahfiva. Pfed vyjmutim
kompletniho teleskopického vysuvu nechte pecici troubu
vychladnout.

A\ Nebezpeéi poranéni!

Postranni vysuvné kolejni¢ky pfi nazdvihnuti kompletniho

teleskopického vysuvu nahle zajedou zpét. Pfed vyjmutim
kompletni teleskopicky vysuv zcela zasunite tak, az zaskoci.

1. Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv pfed vyjmutim Uplné zasunte.

2. Kompletni teleskopicky vysuv vpfedu nazdvihnéte, poté ho
vytahnéte z vysuvnych kolejnic¢ek. (obrazek 3)

Cisténi kompletniho teleskopického vysuvu

Lity ram je vhodny pro pyrolyzu. Vysuvné kolejni¢ky demontujte

z litého ramu a vycistéte je jen vihkym hadrem.

Pozor!
Nebezpeci poskozeni pfi pfehfati. Vysuvné kolejniCky necistéte
pomoci funkce pyrolyzy.
Nebezpeci poskozeni agresivnimi Cisticimi prostfedky. Vysuvné
kolejnicky nemyjte v myCce nadobi a nenamacejte do vody.
Nebezpeci poskozeni agresivnimi Cisticimi prostfedky. Lity ram
nemyjte v myéce nadobi.

1. Vyjméte kompletni teleskopicky vysuv.

2. Povolte ryhované matice na vysuvnych kolejnickach. (obrazek 4)

3. Sejméte vysuvné kolejnicky.

4. Lity ram opatrné poloZzte na plech na pe€eni a zasurite do

5. Spuste pyrolyzu jako obvykle.
6. Vysuvné kolejnicky vycistéte vihkym hadrem.



Vigtige henvisninger

Pas pa!

Fare for beskadigelse ved for kraftig opvarmning af
udtreeksskinnerne. Anvend aldrig det fulde teleskopudtreek
sammen med bagestenen.

Pas pa!

Fare for beskadigelse, hvis tilbehgret, f.eks. bageplader eller

grillbradepanden, forkanter sig, nar det saettes ind i ovnen. Placer
altid tilbehgret pa midten af stebejernsrammen.

Generelle anvisninger
Det fulde teleskopudtraek med den pyrolysesikre stabejernsramme
er egnet til anvendelse med falgende komponenter:
Bageplade
Grillboradepande
Girillrist
Glasbradepande
Roterende grillspyd
Stegegryde (pa rist)
Den passende rist til BAO16... er vedlagt stegegryden. Ved

BAO18 er den passende rist til stegegryden vedlagt det fulde
teleskopudtraek.

Det fulde teleskopudtiraek kan anvendes i alle rillehgjder.
Tilberedningstiderne aendres ikke, men ovnens opvarmningstid
kan forlaenges en smule.

Kun ved apparater med stegetermometer: Hvis det fulde
teleskopudtraek anvendes i rillehgjde tre, kan stegetermometret
ikke stikkes ind.

Seet det fulde teleskopudtraek ind i den underste rillehgjde ved
anvendelse med stegegryden. Laeg risten i stgbejernsrammen, og
saet stegegryden pa risten.

Isaetning af fuldt teleskopudtraek

1. Kontroller, at fingermatrikkerne i siden er skruet fast til. (fig. 1)

2. Skyd det fulde teleskopudtreek vandret ind i den gnskede
rillehgjde, til udtraeksskinnerne i siden gar i indgreb foran. (fig. 2)

Udtagning af fuldt teleskopudtraek

A\ Fare for forbraending!

Det fulde teleskopudtreek bliver meget varmt.Lad ovnen kgle af,
inden det fulde teleskopudtreek tages ud.

A\ Fare for tilskadekomst!

Nar det fulde teleskopudtreek laftes, beveeger udtraeksskinnerne i
siden sig pludseligt ind. Skyd det fulde teleskopudtreek helt ind, til
det gar i indgreb, inden det tages ud.

1. Skyd det fulde teleskopudtraek helt ind, inden det tages ud.

2. Loft det fulde teleskopudtraek op foran, og treek det derefter ud af
udtraeksskinnerne. (fig. 3)

Rengoring af fuldt teleskopudtraek
Stebejernsrammen téler pyrolyse. Afmonter udtreeksskinnerne fra
stgbejernsrammen, og renger dem kun med en fugtig klud.
Pas pa!
Fare for beskadigelse ved overophedning. Udtraeksskinnerne
ma ikke renggres med pyrolysefunktionen.
Fare for beskadigelse ved brug af aggressive rengeringsmidler.

Udtreeksskinnerne ma ikke rengares i opvaskemaskine eller
leegges i opvaskevand.

Fare for beskadigelse ved brug af aggressive rengaringsmidler.
Stebejernsrammen ma ikke renggres i opvaskemaskine.

1. Udtagning af fuldt teleskopudtreek.
2. Skru fingerskruerne pa udtraeksskinnerne ud. (fig. 4)
3.Tag udtraeksskinnerne af.

4. Lzeg forsigtigt stebejernsrammen pa en bageplade, og skyd den
ind i den underste rillehgjde i ovnen. (fig. 5)

5. Start pyrolysen som szaedvanligt.
6. Rengor udtraeksskinnerne med en fugtig klud.

ZNUAVTIKEG UTTOdEIEEIQ
Mpocoxn!
Kivduvog (it Adyw oAU 10xupnig 6Epuavorng Twv payav e§050u.
Mn xpenaolporioieiTe TTOTE TO TMANPEC TNAEOKOTTIKO BOYOVETO POUPVOU
podl he TNV TTAGKO YNoiomog.
Mpoooxn!
Kivduvog {nuIdG AOyw HOYKWHOTOG TwV eEXPTNUATWV, TT.X. TOU
TOWIOU 1] TNG AEKAVNG YNOIPOTOG, KXT& TNV TOTTOBETNON OTO XWPO
HOyEIPEPATOG. TOTTIOBETEITE TO EEXPTHATA TTAVTOTE KEVTPARPIOUEV
TIGVW OTO XUTO TTAGIO.
Fevikeg uttodeEitelg
To TAfPEC TNAEOKOTIIKO BAYOVETO POUPVOU HE AVOEKTIKO 0TV
TUpOAUCHN XUTO TAcoIo givan KATAAANAO YIX XPrion pe Ta akOAouB
e€opTNUATA:
Towi
Aekavn YnoipaTog
2Y&PG TOU YKPIA
Fuahivn Aekavn
MepioTpepopevn ooUPAx
WnAr opua (v 0T oX&pa evarmodeong)
H ynAr dppa ouvodeteTan pe TNV KOTAANAN OX&pa evamoBeong
yix 7o BA016.... 210 BA018... N KAT&AANAN OX&p& evammobeang yix
TNV YnAr @oppa cuvodelel To TIANPEG TNAEOKOTTIKO BAYOVETO
Qoupvou.
To TAPEG TNAEOKOTTIKO BayOVETO pOUPVOU propei var XproipoToindei
o€ k&Be emimedo TomofeTNONG. OI XpPOVOI HAYEIPEUATOG OEV
aM&Zouv, 0 Xpovog BEpPavVoNg Tou poUpvou priopei var augnoei
ehapp&.
Movo o€ TTepIMTWON CUOKEUMY e aloONTPa TNG OEPHOKPATIOG TOU
TTUprva: e epImTwaon XPriong Tou TAPeG TNAEOKOTTIKOU BayoveTou
@oUpvou OTOo TPITO eMiMedo TOMOBETNONG, dev pMopei va
ToTToBeTNOEI 0 ANAONTHPOC TNG OEPHOKPATING TOU TTUPHVAL.
Mo xprion pe TNV YnAr @Oppa TOTTOBETAOTE TO TTANPEG TNAETKOTIIKO
BoyovETO POUPVOU OTO TTIO KATW ETTITIEDO TOTTOOETNONG.
TomoBETNOTE TN OXAPX EVATIOOECNG OTO XUTO TMAGICIO KOXI TNV WnAN
POPUA TIAVW OTN OXAPX EVATTOOEDNG.
Tommo8£Tnon Tou TMAjPOUC TNAEGKOTTIKOU BXYOVETOU
poupvou
1. EAEyETe, €AV TO TTAEUPIKE PIKVOTA TTOEINGOIN EIVOI KA OPIYHEVQL.
(EiIk. 1)
2. 3pw&Te pEoa TO TTARPEG TNAEOKOTTIKO BotyovETO (poUpvoU opIlOVTIx
0T0 emBOUUNTSO VYOG TOTTOBETNONG, HEXP! VO OPAAICOUV PTTPOOTX
ol MAeUpIKEG payeg e€0dou. (EIK. 2)
Agaipeon Tou TTA|POUG TNAEOKOTIIKOU BayovETOU
poupvou
A Kivéuvog {epaTtiopaTog!
To mArjpeg TNAeoKoTKO BayoveTo Gpoupvou eaTAIVETAI TP
ToAU.MpIv TNV opaipear) Tou TTAPOUG TNAEOKOTTIKOU BayoveTou
POUPVOU GPrOTE TO POUPVO V& KPUWOTEL.
A Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!
O1 TAeUPIKEG plyeg ££0B0U, HE TO OMKWUG TOU TTAAPEG TNAEOKOTTIKOU
BayoveTou poupvou, KIVOUVTaI EXPVIKE TTIPOC Ta TTIow. Mpiv Tnv
apaipean Tou TAPOUG TNAEOKOTIIKOU BOyOVETOU POUPVOU OTTPWETE
TO HEOQ EVTEANG HEXP!I VO XOPANITEI.
1. Mpiv TNV apaipeon ompwiTe To MANPEG TNAEOKOTIIKO BOyOVETO
PoUPVOU eVTEAWG HETO.
2.3nkooTeE TO TTANPEC TNAEOKOTTIKO BAYOVETO POUPVOU PTTPOOTH, HETX
TpoPnEte 1o £€w oTIg pdyleg e€do0u. (EIK. 3)
KaBapiopog Tou mAfjpoug TnAECKOTIKOU BayovETOU
@oupvou
To xuTo TACiTIo gival avOeKTIKO OTNV TTUPOAUOT.
AnoouvappohoynoTe TIG p&yeg €£600U ad TO XUTO TTAQIGIO KOl
KOOOPIoTE TEG POVO e UYPO TIOWi.
Mpoocoxr!
Kivouvog nuiag Aoyw utepBeéppavong. Mnv kobapioeTe TIC payeg
€€odou pe Tn Aeimoupyia TupdAuong.
Kiviuvog {nuIGG ommd To IoXUp& KXOAPIOTIKX. Mnv KaOapioeTe TIG
p&yeg e€600U OTO TTAUVTHPIO MATWV KAI PNV TIC TOTIOOETAOETE O€
OOTIOUVAOQ.

Kivduvog {nuitg omd To IoXUpS& KaBapIoTIKE. Mnv kaBapioeTe To
XUTO TIAGiOI0 OTO TTAUVTHPIO THXTWV.

.ApaipeoTe TO TTANPEG TNAEOKOTTIKO BAYOVETO (POUPVOU.

.AUoTe To pIKVOTE TTAEIADIX OTIG pAyeg e€600u. (EIK. 4)

.ApaipeoTe TIG payeg e€0douU.

.EvammoBéoTe To XUTO TTACICIO TIPOCEKTIKA TTAV®W O€ EVO TOWI KA
ompwiTe TO 0TO K&TW emimedo péoa aTo Ppoupvo. (EIK. 5)

5. Zekivr|oTe TNV TUpOAUON, OTTWG oUVHBWG.

6. KaBopioTe TIg payeg e€0d0U pe Uypo TTawvi.
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Indicaciones importantes

jAtencion!

Peligro de dafos por un intenso calentamiento de los rieles de
extraccion. No utilizar nunca las guias telescépicas de extraccion
completa con la piedra para hornear.

ijAtencion!

Peligro de dafos por inclinar accesorios, p. €j., la bandeja de
horno o la bandeja para grill, al introducirlos en el compartimento

de coccion. Colocar los accesorios siempre centrados en el
bastidor de fundicion.

Consejos y advertencias generales

Las guias telescopicas de extraccion completa con bastidor de
fundicion apto para la pirdlisis son adecuadas para utilizar con los
siguientes componentes:

Bandeja de horno

Bandeja para grill

Parrilla

Bandeja de cristal

Asador giratorio

Asador (sobre la rejilla de soporte)

En el asador se incluye la parrilla adecuada para el BA016. En el
BA018, con las guias telescépicas de extraccidon completa se
incluye la parrilla adecuada para el asador.

Las guias telescopicas de extraccion completa se pueden utilizar
en todos los niveles de insercién. El tiempo de coccidn se
mantiene sin cambios; el tiempo de calentamiento del horno se
puede prolongar ligeramente.

Solo en aparatos con termosonda: al usar las guias telescdpicas
de extraccién completa en el tercer nivel de insercién, no se podra
introducir la termosonda.

Para utilizar con el asador, insertar las guias telescdpicas de
extraccion completa en el nivel de insercién inferior. Colocar la
rejilla de soporte en el bastidor de fundicion y el asador sobre la
rejilla de soporte.

Insercion de las guias telescopicas de extraccion

completa

1. Comprobar si las tuercas moleteadas laterales estan
atornilladas. (Fig. 1)

2. Introducir de forma horizontal las guias telescépicas de
extraccion completa en el nivel de insercién deseado hasta que
los rieles de extraccion laterales encajen al frente. (Fig. 2)

Extraccion de las guias telescopicas de
extraccion completa

A\ iPeligro de quemaduras!

Las guias telescopicas de extraccion completa se calientan
mucho.Antes de extraer las guias telescopicas de extraccion
completa, dejar enfriar el horno.

A iPeligro de lesiones!

Los rieles de extraccidn laterales retroceden al levantar de repente
las guias telescoépicas de extracciéon completa. Antes de
extraerlas, introducir por completo las guias telescdpicas de
extraccion completa hasta que encajen.

1. Antes de extraerlas, introducir por completo las guias
telescépicas de extraccion completa.

2.Levantar por delante las guias telescopicas de extraccion
completay, a continuacion, extraerlas de los rieles de extraccion.

(Fig. 3)

Limpieza de las guias telescépicas de extraccion
completa
El bastidor de fundicién es apto para la pirdlisis. Desmontar los
rieles de extraccion del bastidor de fundicion y limpiar solo con un
pafio humedo.
jAtencion!
Peligro de dafios por sobrecalentamiento. No limpiar los rieles
de extraccién con la funcién de pirdlisis.

Peligro de dafios por un limpiador agresivo. No lavar los rieles
de extraccién en el lavavajillas ni dejar enjuagando en agua.

Peligro de darios por un limpiador agresivo. No lavar el bastidor
de fundicién en el lavavajillas.

1. Extraer las guias telescdpicas de extraccion completa.
2. Aflojar las tuercas moleteadas de los rieles de extraccion. (Fig. 4)

3. Quitar los rieles de extraccion.

4. Colocar el bastidor de fundicién con cuidado sobre una bandeja
de horno e introducirlo en el nivel inferior del horno. (Fig. 5)

5. Iniciar la pirdlisis como de costumbre.
6. Limpiar los rieles de extraccion con un pafio hiumedo.

Olulised nouanded

Tahelepanu! )
Kuumad véljatémbesiinid voivad tekitada kahjustusi. Arge
kasutage teleskoopraami koos leivakiipsetusplaadiga.
Téahelepanu!

Lisatarvikud, nt kiipsetusplaat véi grillimisalus véivad ahju
asetamisel kaldu vajuda ja kahjustusi tekitada. Asetage
lisatarvikud valumalmist raamile alati tsentreeritult.

Uldised juhised
Purolutsikindla valumalmist raamiga teleskoopraam sobib
jargmiste lisatarvikute jaoks:

kipsetusplaat

grillimisvann

grillimisrest

klaasnéu

pdodrdvarras

hautamisndu (restil)

Hautamisnéu komplektis on mudeli BAO16... jaoks sobiv rest.
Mudeli BA018... komplektis on sobiv teleskoopraamiga rest
hautamisndu jaoks.

Teleskoopraam on kasutatav igal tasandil. Kiipsetusajad jaévad
samaks, ahju kuumenemisaeg voib pisut pikeneda.

Ainult sisetemperatuurianduriga seadmete puhul: Kui kasutate
teleskoopraami kolmandal tasandil, siis ei saa
sisetemperatuuriandurit sisse torgata.

Hautamisnduga kasutamiseks asetage teleskoopraam koige
alumisele tasandile. Asetage rest raami sisse ja pange
hautamisndu restile.

Teleskoopraami paigaldamine
1. Kontrollige, kas kulgmised rihveldatud mutrid on tugevasti kinni
keeratud. (joonis 1)

2. Lukake teleskoopraam horisontaalselt soovitud tasandile, kuni
klilgmised valjatombesiinid eest kohale fikseeruvad. (joonis 2)

Teleskoopraami eemaldamine

A\ Poletusoht!

Teleskoopraam laheb vidga kuumaks.Enne teleskoopraami
véljavotmist laske ahjul jahtuda.

A\ Vigastuste oht!

Kulgmised véljatdmbesiinid hlippavad teleskoopraami kergitamisel
akitselt tagasi. Likake teleskoopraam enne eemaldamist taielikult
sisse, nii et see fikseerub kohale.

1. Lokake teleskoopraam enne eemaldamist téielikult sisse.

2. Tostke teleskoopraam eest Ules, seejérel tommake see piki
véljatdbmbesiine vélja. (joonis 3)

Teleskoopraami puhastamine

Valumalmist raam on purolldsikindel. Votke véljatdmbesiinid
valumalmist raami kiiljest maha ja puhastage vaid niiske lapiga.
Tahelepanu! )
Ulekuumenemine voib tekitada kahjustusi. Arge puhastage
véljatdmbesiine plroliusiga.
Tugevatoimelised puhastusvahendid voivad tekitada kahjustusi.
Arge peske véljatdmbesiine ndudepesumasinas ja arge asetage
neid ndudepesuvahendilahusesse.

Tugevatoimelised puhastusvahendid vdivad tekitada kahjustusi.
Arge peske valumalmist raami nbudepesumasinas.

1. Votke teleskoopraam vélja.
2. Keerake lahti véljatdmbesiinide rihveldatud mutrid. (joonis 4)
3. Eemaldage véljatdmbesiinid.

4. Asetage valumalmist raam ettevaatlikult klipsetusplaadile ja
likake ahju madalaimale tasandile. (joonis 5)

5. Kéivitage puroloos tavalisel viisil.
6. Puhastage véljatémbesiine niiske lapiga.



Tarkeita vihjeita

Huomio!

Kannatinkiskojen voimakas kuumeneminen aiheuttaa
vaurioitumisvaaran. Ala kéyta teleskooppikannatinta leivinkiven
kanssa.

Huomio!

Vaurioitumisvaara varusteen, esim. leivinpellin tai grillausastian,
kallistumisen takia, kun varuste tydnnetdan uuniin. Aseta varuste
aina valurungon keskelle.

Yleiset ohjeet
Teleskooppikannatin ja pyrolyysipuhdistuksen kestéva valurunko
soveltuu kaytettdvaksi seuraavien komponenttien kanssa:

Leivinpelti

Grillausastia

Grilliritila

Lasinen uunipannu

Grillivarras

Paistovuoka (tukiritilalld)
Paistovuoan mukana toimitetaan sopiva kannatinritila malliin
BA016.... Mallin BA018... teleskooppikannattimen mukana
toimitetaan paistovuoalle sopiva kannatinritila.
Teleskooppikannatinta voidaan kayttaa kaikilla
kannatinkorkeuksilla. Kypsennysajat pysyvat muuttumattomina,
uunin kuumennusaika voi pidentya vahan.
Vain jos laitteessa on paistolampdémittari: jos kokonaan
ulosvedettévaa teleskooppikannatinta kdytetdan kolmannella

kannatinkorkeudella, paistolampdémittaria ei voi asettaa paikalleen.

Kun kéytéat teleskooppikannatinta paistovuoan kanssa, aseta
kannatin alimmalle kannatinkorkeudelle. Aseta tukiritila
valurunkoon ja aseta paistovuoka tukiritilélle.

Teleskooppikannattimen asentaminen
1. Tarkasta, etté sivuilla olevat mutterit ovat kunnolla kiinni.
(kuva 1)

2. Tydnné teleskooppikannatin vaakatasossa haluamallesi
kannatinkorkeudelle, kunnes sivuilla olevat kannatinkiskot
lukkiutuvat edessé. (kuva 2)

Teleskooppikannattimen irrottaminen

A\ Palovammojen vaara!

Teleskooppikannatin kuumenee hyvin kuumaksi. Anna uunin
jAéhtya ennen kuin otat teleskooppikannattimen pois paikaltaan.
A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Sivuilla olevat kannatinkiskot siirtyvat teleskooppikannatinta
nostettaessa yhtékkia takaisin. Tyénna teleskooppikannatin ennen
irrottamista kokonaan sis&an lukitukseen saakka.

1. Tydnna teleskooppikannatin ennen irrottamista kokonaan
sis&én.

2. Nosta teleskooppikannatinta edestd, veda se sitten kiskoilla pois
paikaltaan. (kuva 3)

Teleskooppikannattimen puhdistaminen

Valurunko kestéé pyrolyysipuhdistusta. Irrota kannatinkiskot
valurungosta ja puhdista ne vain kostealla liinalla.
Huomio!

Ylikuumenemisen aiheuttama vaurioitumisvaara. Al4 puhdista
kannatinkiskoja pyrolyysitoiminnolla.

Voimakkaiden puhdistusaineiden aiheuttama vaurioitumisvaara.
Ald puhdista kannatinkiskoja astianpesukoneessa &éléka upota
niitd astianpesuveteen.

Voimakkaiden puhdistusaineiden aiheuttama vaurioitumisvaara.
Ald puhdista valurunkoa astianpesukoneessa.

1. Ota teleskooppikannatin pois paikaltaan.
2. Irrota mutterit kannatinkiskoista. (kuva 4)
3. Irrota kannatinkiskot.

4. Aseta valurunko varovasti leivinpellille ja tydbnn& se uuniin
alimmalle tasolle. (kuva 5)

5. Kaynnisté pyrolyysipuhdistus tavanomaiseen tapaan.
6. Puhdista kannatinkiskot kostealla liinalla.

Remarques importantes

Attention !

Risque d'endommagement di au fort réchauffement des rails
coulissants. N'utilisez jamais le rail télescopique a sortie totale
avec la pierre a pain et a pizzas.

Attention !

Risque d'endommagement di a l'inclinaison d'accessoires, par ex.
la plaque a patisserie ou la léchefrite lors de leur insertion dans le
compartiment de cuisson. L'accessoire doit toujours étre posé
centré sur le cadre en fonte.

Consignes générales
Le rail télescopique a sortie latérale avec cadre en fonte résistant
a la pyrolyse peut étre utilisé avec les éléments suivants :

Plaque a pétisserie

Lechefrite

Grille

Leéchefrite en verre

Tournebroche

Faitout (sur grille de support)

La grille de support adaptée a BA016... accompagne le faitout.
Avec BAO18... la grille de support adaptée au faitout accompagne
le rail télescopique a sortie totale.

Le rail télescopique a sortie totale peut étre utilisé a tous les
niveaux d'enfournement. Les temps de cuisson restent inchangés,
le temps de chauffe du four peut Iégerement se prolonger.

Uniquement pour les appareils avec sonde thermomeétrique : la
sonde thermométrique ne peut pas étre connectée si vous utilisez
le rail télescopique a sortie totale au troisieme niveau
d'enfournement.

Sivous I'utilisez avec le faitout, insérez le rail télescopique a sortie
latérale au niveau d'enfournement le plus bas. Insérez la grille de
support dans le cadre en fonte et placez le faitout sur la grille de
support.

Mettre en place le rail télescopique a sortie
latérale
1. Vérifiez si les écrous moletés latéraux sont bien vissés. (fig. 1)

2. Insérez le rail télescopique a sortie latérale horizontalement dans
le niveau d'enfournement souhaité, jusqu'a ce que les rails
coulissants latéraux s'encliquettent a l'avant. (fig. 2)

Retirer le rail télescopique a sortie totale

A\ Risque de bralure !

Le rail télescopique a sortie totale peut devenir trés chaud. Avant
de retirer le rail télescopique a sortie totale, laissez refroidir le four.
A\ Risque de blessures !

Les rails télescopiques latéraux se reculent brusquement lorsque
vous soulevez le rail télescopique a sortie totale. Avant de retirer le
rail télescopique a sortie totale, poussez les raison a fond jusqu'a
ce qu'ils s'encliquettent.

1. Avant de retirer le rail télescopique a sortie latérale, poussez-le
jusqu'au fond.

2.Soulevez le rail télescopique a sortie latérale vers I'avant, puis
retirez les rails coulissants. (fig. 3)

Nettoyer le rail télescopique a sortie latérale

Le cadre en fonte résiste a la pyrolyse. Démontez les rails
coulissants du cadre en fonte et nettoyez-les uniquement avec un
chiffon humide.

Attention !

Risque d’endommagement di a une surchauffe. Ne nettoyez
pas les rails démontables avec la fonction pyrolyse.

Risque d'endommagement dii & un nettoyage agressif. Ne
nettoyez jamais les rails coulissants au lave-vaisselle ni dans
une eau de vaisselle.

Risque d'endommagement d & un nettoyage agressif. Ne
nettoyez jamais le cadre en fonte au lave-vaisselle.

1. Retirez le rail télescopique a sortie totale.

2. Desserrez les écrous moletés au niveau des rails télescopiques.
(fig. 4)

3. Retirez les rails télescopiques.

4.Posez avec précaution le cadre en fonte sur une plaque a
patisserie et enfournez sur le niveau le plus bas du four. (fig. 5)

5.Lancez la pyrolyse comme d'habitude.
6. Nettoyez les rails coulissants avec un chiffon humide.



Vazne napomene

Oprez!

Opasnost od ostecenja uslijed prejakog zagrijavanja izvlacnih
vodilica. Potpuno teleskopski izvlacni sustav nikada ne koristite s
kamenom za pecenje.

Oprez!

Opasnost od ostecenja zbog savijanja pribora, npr. lima za
pecenije ili posude za rostiljanje, pri umetanju u peénicu. Pribor
uvijek postavite centrirano na okvir od lijevanog zeljeza.

Opcée napomene

Potpuno teleskopski izvla¢ni sustav s okvirom od lijevanog zeljeza
otpornog na pirolizu prikladan je za uporabu sa sljedeéim
komponentama:

lim za pecenje

posuda za rostiljanje

reSetka rostilja

staklena posuda

razan;

posuda za pecenje (na reSetki)

Uz posudu za pecenije je prilozena odgovarajuca reSetka za
BAO16... Kod BAO18... je prilozena odgovarajuca reSetka za
posudu za pecenje uz potpuno teleskopski izvlaéni sustav.

Potpuno teleskopski izvlaéni sustav moZze se rabiti na svakoj
razini. Vrijeme pecenja se ne mijenja, a vrijeme zagrijavanja
peénice moze se malo produljiti.

Samo kod uredaja s termometrom za pe€enje mesa: Pri uporabi
potpuno teleskopskog izvlacnog sustava na trecoj razini ne
mozete ubosti termometar za pe€enje mesa.

Za uporabu s posudom za pec€enje umetnite potpuno teleskopski
izvlacni sustav na najdonju razinu. ReSetku stavite u okvir od
ljevanog Zeljeza, a na nju posudu za pecenje.

Umetanje potpuno teleskopskog izviaénog
sustava
1. Provjerite jesu li zavrnute nazubljene matice. (slika 1)

2. Potpuno teleskopski izvlaéni sustav umetnite vodoravno na
zeljenu razinu tako da se bo¢ne izvlaéne vodilice uglave sprijeda.
(slika 2)

Vadenje potpuno teleskopskog izvlaénog sustava

A\ Opasnost od opeklina!

Potpuno teleskopski izvlacni sustav postaje jako vrué. Ostavite
pecnicu da se ohladi prije vadenja potpuno teleskopskog izvlatnog
sustava.

A\ Opasnost od ozljede!

Bocne izvlaéne vodilice iznenada se vracaju natrag pri podizanju
potpuno teleskopskog izvlac¢nog sustava. Potpuno teleskopski
izvlaéni sustav umetnite do kraja prije vadenja.

1. Potpuno teleskopski izvlaéni sustav umetnite do kraja prije
vadenja.

2. Potpuno teleskopski izvla¢ni sustav podignite s prednje strane, a
zatim izvucite drzedi izvlaéne vodilice. (slika 3)

Ciséenje potpuno teleskopskog izvlaénog sustava
Okvir od lijevanog zeljeza je otporan na pirolizu. Skinite izvlacne
vodilice s okvira od lijevanog Zeljeza i oCistite samo vlaznom
krpom.
Oprez!
Opasnost od osteéenja zbog pregrijavanja. Nemojte Cistiti
izvlacne vodilice pomocu funkcije pirolize.
Opasnost od ostecenja zbog agresivnih sredstava za CiSéenje.
Izvlaéne vodilice ne perite u perilici posuda niti ih ne stavljajte u
vodu za ispiranje.
Opasnost od osteéenja zbog agresivnih sredstava za ¢iSéenje.
Okvir od lijevanog Zeljeza ne perite u perilici posuda.
1. Izvadite potpuno teleskopski izvla¢ni sustav.
2. Otpustite nazubljene matice na izvlacnim vodilicama. (slika 4)
3. Skinite izvlane vodilice.

4. Okvir od lijevanog zeljeza oprezno stavite na lim za pecenje i
umetnite na najdonju razinu u peénici. (slika 5)

5. Pokrenite pirolizu na uobi¢ajen nacin.
6.lzvlacne vodilice ocistite vlaznom krpom.

Catatan penting

Perhatian!

Terdapat risiko kerusakan pada rel tarik apabila rel tarik terkena
panas yang berlebihan. Jangan gunakan batu pemanggang di
atas rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan.

Perhatian!

Terdapat risiko kerusakan apabila aksesori (misalnya baki
pemanggang atau baki grill) tidak dimasukkan ke dalam
kompartemen memasak secara lurus. Selalu posisikan aksesori di
bagian tengah kerangka besi.

Informasi umum

Rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan dan kerangka besi
yang aman digunakan pada pembersihan otomatis pirolisis dapat
digunakan dengan komponen berikut:

Baki pemanggang

Baki grill

Rak kawat

Baki kaca

Tempat memanggang putar

Pinggan pemanggang (terletak pada sisipan rak kawat)
Pinggan pemanggang dilengkapi dengan sisipan rak kawat yang
sesuai untuk BAO16.... Sisipan rak kawat yang sesuai untuk
pinggang pemanas dilengkapi dengan sistem rak tarik teleskopis
yang dapat dipanjangkan BA018...
Rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat diperpanjang dapat digunakan
pada tingkat rak mana pun yang diinginkan. Waktu memasak tidak
akan berubah, namun oven akan memerlukan waktu yang sedikit
lebih lama untuk pemanasan.
Hanya pada alat dengan sensor suhu inti: Saat menggunakan rak
tarik teleskopis yang dapat diperpanjang pada tingkat rak ketiga,
sensor suhu inti tidak dapat dimasukkan.
Untuk menggunakan pinggan panggang, pasang rak tarik
teleskopis yang dapat diperpanjang pada tingkat rak paling
bawah. Letakkan sisipan rak kawat ke dalam kerangka besi tuang
dan letakkan pinggan panggang pada sisipan rak kawat.

Memasukkan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat

dipanjangkan

1. Pastikan mur yang menonjol terpasang dengan kencang di
kedua sisi. (Gambar 1)

2. Geser secara horizontal rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat
dipanjangkan pada tingkatan rak yang dibutuhkan, hingga rel
tarik pada kedua sisi terkunci pada bagian depan. (Gambar 2)

Melepas rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat
dipanjangkan

A\ Bahaya luka bakar!

Rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan dapat menjadi

sangat panas.Tunggu oven hingga menjadi dingin sebelum
melepaskan rak tarik teleskopis tersebut.

/A Risiko cedera!

Ketika rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan terangkat, rel

tarik pada sisi-sisi akan terlepas secara tiba-tiba. Sebelum

melepaskan rak tarik yang dapat dipanjangkan, dorong masuk rak

tarik hingga terkunci di tempatnya.

1. Dorong rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan hingga
masuk sebelum melepaskannya.

2. Angkat bagian depan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat
dipanjangkan, kemudian pegang pada rel tarik dan tarik.
(Gambar 3)

Membersihkan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat
dipanjangkan
Kerangka besi cocok untuk fungsi pembersihan otomatis pirolisis.

Rel tarik harus dilepaskan dari kerangka besi dan dibersihkan
hanya dengan menggunakan kain yang lembap.

Perhatian!
Terdapat risiko kerusakan pada rel tarik apabila rel tarik menjadi
overheat. Jangan gunakan fungsi pembersihan otomatis pirolisis
untuk membersihkan rel tarik.
Terdapat risiko kerusakan apabila menggunakan produk
pembersih yang bersifat keras. Jangan bersihkan rel tarik di
mesin pencuci piring atau menempatkannya ke dalam air cuci
piring.
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Terdapat risiko kerusakan apabila menggunakan produk
pembersih yang bersifat keras. Jangan bersihkan kerangka besi
tuang di mesin pencuci piring.

1. Lepaskan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan.

2. Lepaskan mur yang menonjol pada rel tarik. (Gambar 4)

3. Lepaskan rel tarik.

4. Secara hati-hati letakkan kerangka besi pada baki pemanggang
dan geser ke dalam oven pada tingkat paling bawah. (Gambar 5)

5. Mulai fungsi pembersihan otomatis pirolisis seperti biasa.
6. Gunakan kain lembap untuk membersikan rel tarik.

Indicazioni importanti

Attenzione!

Pericolo di surriscaldamento delle guide. Non utilizzare mai
I'estensione totale telescopica con la pietra refrattaria.
Attenzione!

Attenzione: gli angoli di alcuni accessori ad es. teglia o vassoio per
la griglia potrebbero causare danni durante l'inserimento nel vano
cottura. Porre gli accessori sempre al centro del telaio.

Indicazioni generali

L'estensione totale telescopica con telaio resistente alla pirolisi
puo essere utilizzata con i seguenti componenti:

Teglia
Vassoio per griglia
Griglia
Vassoio di vetro
Spiedo girevole
Pirofila (su griglia di supporto)
La griglia di supporto adatta per BA016...€ acclusa alla pirofila.

Con BA018... la griglia di supporto adatta per la pirofila € acclusa
all'estensione totale telescopica.

L'estensione totale telescopica pud essere utilizzata in ogni livello
di inserimento. | tempi di cottura rimangono invariati, il
riscaldamento del forno potrebbe prolungarsi.

Solo negli apparecchi con termosonda: se si utilizza I'estensione
totale telescopica nel terzo livello di inserimento non si pud inserire
la termosonda.

Porre I'estensione totale telescopica nel livello di inserimento piu
basso in caso di utilizzo con la pirofila. Inserire la griglia di
supporto nel telaio e porre la pirofila sulla griglia di supporto.

Applicazione dell'estensione totale telescopica
1. Verificare che i dadi laterali siano ben stretti. (fig. 1)

2. Inserire |'estensione totale telescopica in posizione orizzontale al
livello di inserimento desiderato, fino a che le guide laterali non si
inseriscono in posizione anteriormente. (fig. 2)

Estrazione dell'estensione totale telescopica

A\ Pericolo di ustioni!

L'estensione totale telescopica, diventa molto calda. Lasciare
raffreddare il forno prima di estrarre I'estensione totale telescopica.
A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Le guide laterali tornano subito indietro se si solleva I'estensione
totale telescopica. Prima di estrarle spingere |'estensione totale
telescopica completamente fino a che non scatta in posizione.

1. Inserire completamente I'estensione totale telescopica prima di
estrarla.

2. Sollevare la parte anteriore dell'estensione totale telescopica,
quindi estrarla dalle guide. (fig. 3)

Pulizia dell'estensione totale telescopica

Il telaio é resistente alla pirolisi. Smontare le guide dal telaio e
pulirle solamente con un panno umido.

Attenzione!

Attenzione I'apparecchio potrebbe surriscaldarsi. Non pulire le
guide con la funzione pirolitica.

Attenzione una pulizia aggressiva potrebbe danneggiare
I'apparecchio. Non lavare le guide in lavastoviglie e non metterle
nell'acqua di lavaggio.

Attenzione una pulizia aggressiva potrebbe danneggiare
I'apparecchio. Non lavare il telaio in lavastoviglie.

1. Estrarre 'estensione totale telescopica.
2. Allentare i dadi dalle guide. (fig. 4)
3. Rimuovere le guide.

4. Appoggiare con cautela il telaio sulla teglia e spingerlo nel livello
piu basso del forno. (fig. 5)

5. L'autopulizia come d'uso si avvia.
6. Pulire le guide dal telaio con un panno umido.
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Herisri eckepTynep

Hasap aynapbiHbI3!

LLbiFapy 6arFbiTTaybiuTapbl KaTTbl KbI3biM KETYi apKbifbl 3aKeiMaay
Kayini. TeneckonThIK TOMbIK, LWblFApy TapTnackl nicipy TacbiMeH Gipre
nanaanaHblHbI3.

Hasap ayaapbiHbi3!

Kepek-»apaKkrap Kucaro apKblibl 3aKkbiMAaHy Kayini, Mbicansl, nicipy
Tabackl Hemece rpunbaey BaHHaChI, NiCipy kKamepacklHa canyaa.
Kepek-»apakrapZibl apAanbiM LLIOWbIH pamachiHbiH opTackiHa
KOMbIHbI3.

Mannb! Hyckaynap
TeneckonTIK TONbIK, LWbiFaTLIH TapTraHbl MMPOJIM3re TesiMAi LIOoNbIH
pamMacbiMeH TeMeHAeri KOMNOHEHTTEPMEH nanaanadyra cau:
Micipy Tabackl
punb BaHHaCHI
punb TOPbI
LLIbIHBI BaHHACHI
leTik
CoTelHuK (KonbinaTbiH TOpFa)

CoTeiHiK ywiH cai BAO16 ywwiH Koto Topbl 6ap. BA018 »karaaiblHaA..
TENeCKONTLIK TOJbIK, LUbIFAPY COTEMHIriHe cai Koo Topbl 6ap.

TonblFbIMEH LUbIFATbIH TENECKONTLIK TapTNaHbl COPEHIH Ke3 KenreH
JeHreiiiHae navaanaHyra 6onaael. Micipy yakbiTbl @3repmMenai, new
iWiHae nicipy yakbiTbl FaHa can-nan y3apybl MYMKIH.

Tek Temnepatypa Aatuuri 6ap KypbinFsinap yLWiH: ywWwiHwWwi AeHrenaeri
GaFbiTTaybILUTaPAbl TONBIFBIMEH LUBIFAPFaHAA TeMnepaTtypa AaTuuriH
cana anmMawchbls.

KybipatblH TabameH Gipre naiaanaHy yLuiH, TONbIFbIMEH LUbIFATLIH
TeNecKoNThbIK TapTNaHbl eH TOMEHTi copere canbiHbI3. KowFbIw Topabl
LLIOWbIH YKaKTayFa canbin, TabaHbl TipeyillKe KOWbIHbI3.

TenecKONTbIK TOMNbIK, LUbIFATbIH TapTnaHbl OpHaTY

1. )KaH kedip-6yabipnaHFaH CoOMbIHAAP KaTTbl BEKITINreHIH TEKCEpIHI3.
(cypet 1)

2. TenecKonTbIK, TONbIK, WhIFATLIH TAPTMNAHbI KeNAEHEH KePEeKTi cany
ZieHreiHae XaH WeiFapy 6arbiTTaybiluTaphl angbiHAaa TipenreHile
canblHbI3. (CypeT 2)

TenecKonTblK, TONbIK LUbIFaTbiH TapTnaHbl
LbIFapPbIHbI3

A\ Ky#in kany kayni!

TenecKonTLIK TOMLIK LbIFATEIH TApTNa Kbi3bin KeTedi. TONeCKOMTLIK,
TONbIK, WbIFaTblH TAapTNaHbl WbiFapfaHaa newTl CYbITbIHbI3.

A ¥apaxar any Kayni!

XKaH WwhiFapy 6aFbiTTaybilLTaphl TENECKONTbIK TOMbIK, LWbIFATHIH
TapTnaHbl KeTepreHae Ke3aenucok opanaabl. TENECKONTbIK TONbIK,
LWbIFATbIH TAPTNaHbI WbiFApyAaH anabliH TipenreHLue TonbIFbIMEH
casnblHbI3.

1. TenecKonTbIK, TONbIK, WbIFaTbIH TapTnaHbl WhiFapyaaH anablH
TONbIFBIMEH CaliblHbI3.

2. TenecKonTblK, TONbIK, WhIFATLIH TAPTMNAHbI anAbiHaH KeTepin, CoH
WbIFapy 6arbiTTayblTapbiH WblFApbIHbLI3. (CypeT 3)

TenecKONTbIK TOJNbIK, LUbIFaTbiH TapTnaHbl Tasanay
LLlonblH pamacskl nuponuare Tesimai. LLIoibiH pamaHbiH LWbiFap
BarbiTTayblLUTaPbIH LWeLin TEeK biFanabl LWybepeKneH TazanaHbi3.
Hasap aynapbiHbi3!
KbI3bln KeTy apKbifibl 3aKkpiMaay Kayini. LLibiFapy 6afFbiTraybiluTapbiH
MMPonn3 GyHKUMACKEIMEH TasanamaHbl3.
ArpeccuBTi TazapTKbILW apKelibl 3akeiMaay Kayini. LLsiFapy
BaFbITTaybILLTAPbIH bIABIC XYFbIW MalUMHaa TasanamaHbl3 }KaHe
cabbiHAbl CyFa canmaHbI3.

ArpeccuBTi TasapTKbILL apKbiibl 3aKkbiMAaay Kayini. LLIoWbiH pamaHsbl
BIABIC XKYFbILL MallMHaza TasanamaHbia.

. TeneckonTbIK TOMbIK, WbIFATbIH TapTnaHbl WbiFapblHbI3.

2. Kepip-6yAablpnanFaH coMblHAapAbl LWbiFapy 6arFbiTTaybilTapbiHAa
6ocatnaHbi3. (cypeT 4)

3. LLbirapy 6arbiTraybllUTapbiH LUeLLly.

4. lloiblH pamachlH abainan nicipy TabacklHa canbin eH TOMEHT i
JAeHreWre newke canbiHbl3. (CypeT 5)

5. Muponusti apetTeriaei 6actay.
6. LLIbiFapy GarbiTTaybilutaphiH biFanisl WybepekneH TasanaHqbis.

-
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Svarbios nuorodos

Démesio!

Pazeidimo pavojus dél istraukiamy bégeliy perkaitimo.
Nenaudokite iStraukiamy teleskopiniy bégeliy su kepimo akmeniu.
Démesio!

|statant | kamerg kyla pazeidimo pavojus dél priedy, pavyzdZiui,
kepimo padéklo ar kepintuvo indo, perkreipimo. Priedus visada
dékite ant ketaus rémo centro.

Bendros nuorodos
IStraukiami teleskopiniai bégeliai su pirolizei atspariu ketaus rému
tinkami naudoti zemiau nurodytuose komponentuose:

Kepimo padéklas

Grilio vonelé

Grilio grotelés

Stiklinis padéklas

Sukamasis ieSmas

Mésos keptuvas (ant atraminiy groteliy)

Prie BA016... atraminiy groteliy pridedamas atitinkamas keptuvas.
Prie BA018... keptuvo atraminiy groteliy pridedamas atitinkami
iStraukiami teleskopiniai bégeliai.

IStraukiamuosius teleskopinius bégelius galima naudoti bet
kuriame jstimimo lygmenyje. Gaminimo trukmé nesikeicia, taciau
galima lengvai pratesti orkaités jkaitinimo laika.

Tik naudojant prietaisus su vidaus termometru: naudojant
iStraukiamuosius teleskopinius bégelius tre¢iame jstimimo
lygmenyje, negalima jsmeigti vidaus termometro.

Norédami iSkepti mésg keptuve, jstumkite iStraukiamuosius
teleskopinius bégelius | Zemiausia jstimimo lygmenj. Padékite
atramines groteles ant ketaus rémo, tada ant groteliy padékite
keptuva.

IStraukiamy teleskopiniy bégeliy jstatymas

1. Patikrinkite, ar Soninés rievétosios verzlés tvirtai uzverztos.
(1 pav.)

2. |stumkite iStraukiamus teleskopinius bégelius horizontalia
padétimi j norima jstmimo lygmenj, kol Soniniai bégeliai jsistatys
| priekine dalj. (2 pav.)

IStraukiamy teleskopiniy bégeliy iSémimas

A\ Pavojus nudegti!

IStraukiami teleskopiniai bégeliai smarkiai jkaite. Pries iSimdami
iStraukiamus teleskopinius bégelius, leiskite orkaitei atvésti.

A\ Pavojus susizeisti!

Keliant teleskopinius iStraukiamus bégelius, Soniniai iStraukiami
bégeliai staigiai jsitraukia. Pries iSimdami iStraukiamus
teleskopinius bégelius, pilnai juos iStraukite, kol atsikabins.

1. Pries$ iSimdami iStraukiamus teleskopinius bégelius, pilnai juos
iStraukite.

2. Pakelkite i$ priekio iStraukiamus teleskopinius bégelius, tada
iStraukite bégelius. (3 pav.)

IStraukiamy teleskopiniy bégeliy valymas

Ketaus rémas yra atsparus pirolizei. ISmontuokite iStraukiamus

bégelius nuo ketaus rémo ir nuvalykite drégna Sluoste.

Démesio!
Pavojus pazeisti dél perkaitimo. Nevalykite iStraukiamy bégeliy
naudodami pirolizés funkcija.
Pavojus pazeisti dél intensyvaus valymo. Nedékite iStraukiamy
bégeliy j indaplove ir nemerkite | muiluotg vanden;.
Pavojus pazeisti dél intensyvaus valymo. Neplaukite ketaus
rémo indaplovéje.

1. ISimkite iStraukiamus teleskopinius bégelius.

2. Atsukite iStraukiamy bégeliy rievétasias verzles. (4 pav.)

3. IStraukite iStraukiamus bégelius.

4. Atsargiai padékite ketaus réemag ant kepimo padéklo ir jstumkite
orkaités Zemiausig lygmen;j. (5 pav.)

5. Jjunkite pirolizés funkcijg kaip jprastai.

6. Nuvalykite iStraukiamus bégelius drégna Sluoste.
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Svarigi noradijumi
Uzmanibu!
Bojajuma risks parak sakarsétu izvilkSanas vadotnu dél. Nekad
neizmantojiet pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes kopa ar
akmens plaksni.
Uzmanibu!
Bojajuma risks piederumu, pieméram, cepamas plats vai grila
vanninas, sasvérsanas dél, kad tie tiek ievietoti gatavosanas
nodalijuma. Vienmér novietojiet piederumus ¢uguna ramja vida.
Vispareji noradijumi
Pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes ar ¢uguna rami, kas ir
izturigs pret pirolizi, piemeérotas lietoSanai kopa ar talak
noraditajiem komponentiem:

Cepama plats

Grila vannina

Grila rezgis

Stikla vannina

Rotéjosais iesms

Cepestrauks (janovieto uz rezgveida paliktna)

Cepestrauka komplekta ietilpst BAO16... piemérots reZzgveida
paliktnis. lericei BA018... piemérots cepestrauka rezgveida
paliktnis ietilpst pilnigi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotnu komplekta.

Pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes var izmantot jebkura
ievietoSanas limeni. Tas neietekmé gatavoSanas ilgumu, tomeér
cepeskrasns uzkarsé$anai var but nepiecieSams vairak laika.

Tikai iericés ar iek§€jas temperatiras sensoru: ja teleskopiskas,
pilnigi izvelkamas vadotnes izmanto tresaja ievietosanas limen,
nevar ievietot iek§éjas temperatiras sensoru.

Lai pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes izmantotu kopa ar

levietojiet restoto plauktu Euguna rami un novietojiet cepestrauku
uz restota plaukta.

Pilnigi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotnu

ievietosana

1. Parbaudiet, vai sanu rievotie uzgriezni ir ciesi pieskruvéti.
(1 attels)

2. lebidiet pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes vajadzigaja
ievieto8anas limeni, idz tiek nofikséta sanu izvilkS8anas vadotnu
priek8dala. (2 attéls)

Pilnigi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotnu iznemsana
A Apdegumu risks!

Pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes |oti sakarst. Pirms pilnigi
izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotnu iznem8anas pagaidiet, lidz
cepeskrasns ir atdzisusi.

A Savainojumu risks!

Kad pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes tiek paceltas, sanu

izvilkSanas vadotnes peksni tiek iebiditas atpakal. Pirms

iznemsanas iebidiet pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes lidz

galam t3, lai tas tiktu nofiksétas.

1. Pirms iznems$anas iebidiet pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas
vadotnes lidz galam.

2. Paceliet pilnigi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotnu priekSdalu un
izvelciet, turot aiz izvilk§anas vadotném. (3 attels)

Pilnigi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotnu tiriSana
Cuguna ramis ir izturigs pret pirolizi. Demontgjiet izvilk§anas
vadotnes no ¢uguna ramja un notiriet tikai ar mitru dranu.
Uzmanibu!

Bojajuma risks parkarséSanas dél. Netiriet izvilkSanas vadotnes,
izmantojot pirolizes funkciju.
Bojajuma risks kodigu tiriSanas lidzeklu dé|. Nemazgajiet
izvilkk§anas vadotnes trauku mazgajamaja masina un nelieciet
tas mazgasanas lidzek|a Skiduma.
Bojajuma risks kodigu tiriSanas lidzeklu dél. Nemazgajiet
cuguna rami trauku mazgajamaja masina.
1. Iznemiet pilnigi izvelkamas teleskopiskas vadotnes.
2. Atskruvéjiet izvilkSanas vadotnu rievotos uzgrieznus. (4 attéls)
3. Nonemiet izvilkS8anas vadotnes.
4. Uzmanigi novietojiet cuguna rami uz cepamas plats un iebidiet
5. Palaidiet pirolizes funkciju, ka parasti.
6. Notiriet izvilkSanas vadotnes ar mitru dranu.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Attentie!

Beschadigingsgevaar door te sterke verhitting van de uittrekrails.
De telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening nooit met de
baksteen gebruiken.

Attentie!

Beschadigingsgevaar door het omkantelen van toebehoren, bijv.
bakplaat of grillplaat, bij het inschuiven in de ovenruimte.
Toebehoren altijd gecentreerd op het gegoten frame leggen.

Algemene aanwijzingen

De telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening met
pyrolysebestendig gegoten frame is geschikt voor het gebruik met
de volgende componenten:

Bakplaat

Grillplaat

Grillrooster

Glazen plaat

Draaispit

Braadslede (op oplegrooster)

Er is een passend oplegrooster voor BA016... bij de braadslede
gevoegd. Bij BA018... is een passend oplegrooster voor de
braadslede bij de telescopische uitschuifvoorziening gevoegd.
De telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening is in elk
inschuifniveau bruikbaar. De bereidingstijden blijven onveranderd,
de opwarmingstijd van de bakoven kan iets wijzigen.

Alleen bij apparaten met kerntemperatuursensor: bij gebruik van
de telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening op het derde
inschuifniveau kan de kerntemperatuursensor niet worden
ingestoken.

Voor het gebruik met de braadslede de telescopische volledige
uitschuifvoorziening in het onderste inschuifniveau plaatsen. Het
oplegrooster in het gegoten frame plaatsen en de braadslede op
het oplegrooster plaatsen.

Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening

inzetten

1. Controleren of de zijdelingse kartelmoeren vastgeschroefd zijn.
(Afb. 1)

2. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening horizontaal in het
gewenste inschuifniveau schuiven tot de zijdelingse uittrekrails
vooraan vastklikken. (Afb. 2)

Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening eruit
nemen

A\ Gevaar voor verbranding!

De telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening wordt erg
heet.V&6r het uitnemen van de telescopische volledige
uitschuifvoorziening de bakoven laten afkoelen.

A\ Gevaar voor letsel!

De zijdelingse uittrekrails lopen bij het optillen van de
telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening plots terug. Véor het
uitnemen de telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening tot het
vastklikken volledig inschuiven.

1. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening voor het uithemen
volledig inschuiven

2. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening vooraan optillen,
dan aan de uittrekrails uittrekken. (Afb. 3)

Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening
reinigen

Het gegoten frame is pyrolysebestendig. De uittrekrails van het
gegoten frame demonteren en alleen met een vochtige doek
reinigen.

Attentie!

Gevaar voor beschadiging door oververhitting. De uittrekrails
niet met de pyrolysefunctie reinigen.

Beschadigingsgevaar door agressieve reiniger. De uittrekrails
niet in de vaatwasmachine reinigen en niet in afwaswater
leggen.

Beschadigingsgevaar door agressieve reiniger. Het gegoten
frame niet in de vaatwasmachine reinigen.

1. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening eruit nemen.
2. Kartelmoeren aan de uittrekrails losdraaien. (Afb. 4)
3. Uittrekrails verwijderen.
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4. Gegoten frame voorzichtig op een bakplaat leggen en op het
onderste niveau in de bakoven schuiven. (Afb. 5)

5. Pyrolyse zoals gebruikelijk starten.
6. Uittrekrails met een vochtige doek reinigen.

Viktige henvisninger

Obs!

Nar uttrekksskinnene blir sveert varme, er det fare for skader.
Teleskoputtrekket ma aldri brukes med bakesten.

Obs!

Det er fare for skader dersom tilbehar, f.eks. stekebrett eller
grillpanne, kommer skjevt og setter seg fast nar du skyver det inn i
stekeovnen. Tilbehgret mé alltid legges sentrert pa
stepejernsrammen.

Generelle veiledninger
Teleskoputtrekket med den pyrolysefaste stepejernsrammen er
egnet til bruk med falgende komponenter:
Stekebrett
Grillpanne
Grillrist
Glassform
Grillspyd
Stekegryte (pa rist)
Til stekegryten falger det med en passende rist for BA016.... Ved

BAO018... leveres teleskoputtrekket med en passende rist til
stekegryten.

Teleskoputtrekket kan brukes i alle innsettingshayder.
Tilberedningstidene er uforandret, men stekeovnens
oppvarmingstid kan forlenges noe.

Kun pa apparater med steketermometer: Nar du bruker
teleskoputtrekket i tredje hoyde, kan ikke steketermometeret
stikkes inn.

Ved bruk av stekegryte skal teleskoputtrekket settes inn i den
nederste hgyden. Legg risten pa stepejernsrammen og sett
stekegryten pa risten.

Sette inn teleskoputtrekk
1. Kontroller om riflemutrene pa siden er skrudd fast. (bilde 1)

2. Skyv teleskoputtrekket vanntrett inn i ensket hgyde til
uttrekksskinnene pa siden gér i inngrep foran. (bilde 2)

Ta ut teleskoputtrekk

A\ Fare for forbrenning!

Teleskoputtrekket blir svaert varmt. La stekeovnen avkjgles for du
tar ut teleskoputtrekket.

A\ Fare for personskader!

Uttrekksskinnene pa siden fyker tilbake nar teleskoputtrekket
loftes. Far du tar ut teleskoputtrekket, ma du skyve det helt inn til
det gar i inngrep.

1. Skyv teleskoputtrekket helt inn fer du tar det ut.

2. Laft fremre del av teleskoputtrekket og trekk det ut pa
uttrekksskinnene. (bilde 3)

Rengjore teleskoputtrekk

Stepejernsrammen er pyrolysefast. Demonter uttrekksskinnene fra
stgpejernsrammen, og rengjgr dem kun med en fuktig klut.
Obs!

Overoppheting medfgrer fare for skader. lkke rengjor
uttrekksskinnene med pyrolysefunksjonen.

Aggressive rengjeringsmidler medfarer fare for skader. Ikke
vask uttrekksskinnene i oppvaskmaskin, og ikke legg dem i
oppvaskvann.

Aggressive rengjeringsmidler medfarer fare for skader.
Stepejernsrammen ma ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.
1. Ta ut teleskoputtrekket.
2. Lasne riflemutrene pa uttrekksskinnene. (bilde 4)
3.Ta av uttrekksskinnene.

4. egg stapejernsrammen forsiktig pa et stekebrett og sett det inn
i den laveste hgyden i stekeovnen. (bilde 5)

5. Start pyrolyse som vanlig.
6. Rengjor uttrekksskinnene med en fuktig klut.

Wazne wskazowki

Uwaga!
Niebezpieczenstwo uszkodzenia przez zbyt mocne rozgrzanie
szyn do wysuwania blach. Nigdy nie uzywac teleskopowego
systemu petnego wysuwania blach z kamieniem do pieczenia.
Uwaga!
Niebezpieczenstwo uszkodzenia przez przechylenie wyposazenia,
np. blachy do pieczenia, brytfanny do grillowania, podczas
wsuwania do komory piekarnika. Wyposazenie ktas¢ zawsze na
srodku zeliwnej ramy.
Wskazowki ogdlne
Teleskopowy system petnego wysuwania blach z rama zeliwng
nadaje sie do czyszczenia pyrolitycznego i jest przystosowany do
uzywania nastepujacych czesci wyposazenia:

Blacha do pieczenia

Brytfanna do grillowania

Ruszt

Szklana blacha do pieczenia

Rozen obrotowy

Brytfanna (na ruszcie)
W przypadku BAO16... do brytfanny dotgczony jest odpowiedni
ruszt. W przypadku BAO18... odpowiedni ruszt do brytfanny

dotaczony jest do teleskopowego systemu petnego wysuwania
blach.

Teleskopowy system petnego wysuwania blach moze by¢
uzywany na kazdym poziomie. Czasy pieczenia pozostajg bez
zmian, czas nagrzewania piekarnika moze ulec lekkiemu
wydtuzeniu.

Dotyczy tylko urzadzen z termosonda do potraw: W przypadku
stosowania teleskopowego systemu petnego wysuwania blach na
trzecim poziomie nie mozna podtgczy¢ termosondy do potraw.

W celu uzycia brytfanny, wsunaé teleskopowy system petnego
wysuwania blach na najnizszy poziom. Wtozy¢ ruszt w zeliwng
rame i postawi¢ na nim brytfanne.

Wkiadanie teleskopowego systemu petnego

wysuwania blach

1. Upewni¢ sie, czy boczne Sruby radetkowane sg mocno
przykrecone. (rys. 1)

2. Wsunac¢ teleskopowy system petnego wysuwania blach na
zgdany poziom az do zatrzasniecia z przodu bocznych szyn do
wysuwania blach. (rys. 2)

Wyjmowanie teleskopowego systemu petnego

wysuwania blach

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo oparzenia!

Teleskopowy system do wsuwania blach bardzo sie nagrzewa.
Ostudzic piekarnik przed wyjeciem teleskopowego systemu
petnego wysuwania blach.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia!

Przy podnoszeniu teleskopowego systemu petnego wysuwania
blach boczne szyny do wysuwania blach ulegng gwattownemu
cofnieciu. Przed wyjeciem nalezy catkowicie wsungc¢ teleskopowy
system petnego wysuwania blach, az do zatrzasniecia.

1. Przed wyjeciem teleskopowego systemu petnego wysuwania
blach nalezy go catkowicie wsunag.

2. Unies¢ przednig czesé teleskopowego systemu petnego
wysuwania blach i wysunaé po szynach do wysuwania blach.
(rys. 3)

Czyszczenie teleskopowego systemu petnego

wysuwania blach

Zeliwna rama nadaje sie do czyszczenia pyrolitycznego.

Wymontowacé szyny do wysuwania blach z zeliwnej ramy i czyscic¢

wytacznie wilgotng Sciereczka.

Uwaga!

Ryzyko uszkodzenia przy przegrzaniu. Nie czysci¢ szyn do
wysuwania blach za pomocg funkcji pyrolizy.

Ryzyko uszkodzen przez agresywne detergenty. Nie my¢ szyn
do wysuwania blach w zmywarce i nie wktada¢ do wody z
detergentem.

Ryzyko uszkodzen przez agresywne detergenty. Nie my¢ ramy
zeliwnej w zmywarce.

1. Wyjmowanie teleskopowego systemu petnego wysuwania blach.

2. Poluzowa¢ sruby radetkowane przy szynach do wysuwania
blach. (rys. 4)
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3.Zdja¢ szyny do wysuwania blach.

4. Ostroznie potozyé rame zeliwng na blache do pieczenia i wsung¢
do piekarnika na najnizszy poziom. (rys. 5)

5. Rozpocza¢ proces pyrolizy jak zazwyczaj.

6.Czysci¢ szyny do wysuwania blach wilgotng sSciereczka.

InstrucGes importantes
Atencao!
Perigo de danos devido ao forte aquecimento das calhas

extensiveis. Nunca use a peca telescopica desmontavel com a
pedra para fazer péo.

Atencao!
Perigo de danos devido a inclinagéo de acessorios, por
ex. tabuleiro ou tabuleiro para grelhar, durante a inser¢cdo no

interior do forno. Coloque os acessdrios sempre centrados por
cima da moldura fundida.

Indicacoes gerais
A peca telescépica desmontavel com moldura fundida resistente a
pirdlise esta indicada para a utilizagdo com os seguintes
componentes:

Tabuleiro

Tabuleiro para grelhar

Grelha

Assadeira de vidro

Espeto rotativo

Assadeira (na grelha de apoio)
A assadeira inclui a a grelha de apoio adequada para BA016.... No
BA018... a pega telescdpica desmontavel inclui a grelha de apoio
adequada a assadeira.
A peca telescopica desmontavel pode ser usada em qualquer
nivel de insercao. Os tempos de cozedura permanecem
inalterados, o tempo de aquecimento do forno pode ser facilmente
prolongado.
Apenas em aparelhos com sensores térmicos: na utilizagdo do
raile telescopico totalmente extensivel no terceiro nivel de
insercdo, o sensor térmico ndo pode ser inserido.
Se utilizar a assadeira, coloque o raile telescépico totalmente
extensivel no primeiro nivel de inser¢éo mais baixo. Insira a grelha
de apoio na moldura fundida e coloque a assadeira por cima da
grelha de apoio.

Colocar a peca telescopica desmontavel

1. Verifique se as porcas serrilhadas laterais estdo bem apertadas.
(Fig. 1)

2.Insira a peca telescépica desmontavel na horizontal no nivel de
insercdo desejado, até as calhas extensiveis laterais encaixarem
a frente. (Fig. 2)

Remover a peca telescépica desmontavel

A\ Perigo de queimaduras!

A peca telescopica desmontavel fica muito quente. Deixe o forno
arrefecer antes da remover a pega telescépica desmontavel.

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

As calhas extensiveis laterais retrocedem repentinamente ao

levantar a pega telescopica desmontavel. Antes da remogéo,

insira a peca telescépica desmontavel até encaixar

completamente.

1. Insira totalmente a peca telescépica desmontavel antes da
remogao.

2.Levante a peca telescopica desmontavel & frente, em seguida
faga-a deslizar para fora pelas calhas extensiveis. (Fig. 3)

Limpar a peca telescépica desmontavel
A moldura fundida € resistente a pirélise. Desmonte as calhas
extensiveis da moldura fundida e limpe apenas com um pano
humido.
Atencao!
Perigo de danos devido ao aquecimento excessivo. Nao limpe
as calhas extensiveis com a fungéo de pirdlise.
Perigo de danos devido a produtos de limpeza agressivos. Nao
lave as calhas extensiveis na maquina nem as coloque em agua
de lavagem.
Perigo de danos devido a produtos de limpeza agressivos. Nao
lave a moldura fundida na maquina.

1. Remova a peca telescépica desmontavel.

2. Solte as porcas serrilhadas nas calhas extensiveis. (Fig. 4)

3.Remova as calhas extensiveis.

4. Coloque a moldura fundida com cuidado num tabuleiro e insira
no nivel mais baixo forno. (Fig. 5)

5. Inicie a pirdlise como habitualmente.

6. Limpe as calhas extensiveis apenas com um pano humido.

BaMmHble yka3aHuA
BHumaHue!

OnacHOCTb NOBPEXAEHWA M3-3a CUIBHOIO HarpeBa BblABUXHbIX
HanpasnALwmx. HuKoraa He Mcnonb3yiTe HaNPaBNAOLLKUE C NMOSHbIM
BbIABUYXEHUEM C KaMHEM AJ1A BblNeKaHus.

BHumaHue!

OnacHOCTb NOBPEXAEHUA U3-3a CMELLEHUA NPUHAANEXHOCTEN,
Hanpvmep, NPOTUBHA MK NOAAOHA ANA FPUIA, NPU YCTaHOBKe B
pabouyto Kamepy. Bceraa yctaHaBnusaite NnpuHaaneXHoCTH Ha
NIATYIO pamy TOYHO MO LEHTPY.

O6wme ykasaHuA

Hanpaanmou.me C MOSHbIM BbIABUXXEHUEM C NIUTOM paMOVI, NOKpbITHE
KOTOPOW YCTONYMBO K MUPOJSIMTUHECKON CaMOOYNCTKE, NOAXOAAT ANA
MCNob30BaHUA CO cneayrolnMn KOMIMNOHEHTaAMU:

[MpoTnBeHb

MoanoH ana rpuna

Pewétka anAa rpuna

CTeKNIAHHBIA NoAAOH

Bepten

XapoBHA (Ha peluéTke-noaAcTaBKe)

K >xapoBHe npunaraeTcA noaxoAALan peluéTka-noacraBka and
BAO16.... Y BA018... K HanpaBAAoLWMUM C NOSIHbIM BblABMKEHUEM
npunaraetcA NOAXOAALLAA peLuéTka-NoACcTaBKa ASIA XapOoBHU.
HanpasnatoLLre ¢ NOMHbIM BbIABUKEHUEM MOXHO UCMONb30BaTh Ha
ntoBoM ypoBHE yCTaHOBKU. BpemA npuroToBneHnA He U3MEHAETCH,
BPEMA Harpesa AyXOBOro LuKada MOXET HEeMHOr0 U3MEHWUTLCA.
Tonbko AnA NpUBopoB C TEPMOLLYNOM: NPU MOSIHOM BbIABUKEHNH
HanpasnALLMX HA TPETEEM YPOBHE BCTABUTb TEPMOLLYN He yAacTcA.
JnAa ncnonb3oBaHWA € apoBHENR yCTaHOBUTE HanpaBnAtoLLMe C
NOMHBIM BbIABUXEHUEM Ha CaMblil HWXHWI ypoBeHb. BeTaBbTe
peLLéTKy-NOoACTaBKY B JIMTYIO PaMy M YCTAHOBMTE XKapOBHIO Ha
peLLéTKy.

YcTaHOBKa HanpaenaroLWUX C NOJNIHbIM
BblABUEHUEM

1. MpoBepbTe, 3aBUHYEHBI 1M BOKOBLIE FralKK ¢ HakaTkon. (puc. 1)

2.YcTaHaBnuBawnTe HanpasnAoLWe C NOSHbIM BblABUKEHUEM
FOPM30HTANIBHO Ha HY)XHbIW YPOBEHb YCTAHOBKM, NOKa BOKoBbIE
BbIABMXXHbIE HanpaBnAloLLmMe He 3adUKCUpytoTcA cnepeau. (pu1c. 2)

CHATHe HanpaenAroLWMUX C NOJNIHbIM BblABUXKEHUEM
/A OnacHocTb oxora!

HanpasnatoLure ¢ NofHLIM BbIABUKEHUEM OYEHb CUITBHO
HarpeBatotcA. [epes CHATMEM HaNPaBAAIOLLUMX C MOMHBIM
BbIABWXEHWEM AaiiTe AyXOBOMY LUKady OCTbITb.

/\ OnacHoOCTb TpaBMUpPOBaHUA!

anI noAHMMaHUKU HanpasALWKX C NMOJTHbIM BblABUWXEHNEM 6oKoBbIE

BblABM)XXHble HanpaBiAoWne HeOXXUMAaHHO Cbe3)XakoT Ha3aa. I'Iepezl

CHATUEM 3aABUHbTE HanpasnAroLMe C NOJIHbIM BblABUXEHUEM

NMOJIHOCTLIO A0 PUKCaLUK.

1. I'Iepe.u CHATUEM 3aABUHbTE HanpasnAtoLMe C NOJIHbIM
BblABMXXEeHWEM A0 ynopa.

2. an/II'IOLI.HVIMVITe HanpasnawLwime C NoJIHbIM BblABUXXEHUEM Cnepeau,
3aTeM BbITAHUTE UX 3a BblABMXXHbIE HanpaBiAtoLWne. (pMC. 3)

OuuncTKa HanpaenAroLWUX C NONMHbIM BblABUXEHUeM

[ToKpbITME IMTON pambl YCTOWYMBO K MUPOSIUTUHECKON CaAMOOUYUCTKE.
CH/MUTE BbIABWMXKHBIE HANpaBnAoLLMeE C IMTON pambl M NPOTPUTE
TOMBKO BIAXKHON TPAMOYKOW.
BHumaHue!
OnacHoCTb NoBpexaeHuA u3-3a neperpesa. He ounwante
BbIABWXHbIE HANPaBAAIOLLME C MOMOLLLIO QYHKLUK
MUPONIUTUHECKOW CAMOOUNUCTKM.
OnacHoCTb NOBPEeXAeHUA arpeCcCUBHBIMMU YACTALLMMU CPEeACTBaAMM.
He moiiTe BbIABMXHbIE HanpaBnAoLLMe B MOCYA0MOEYHON MaLluHe
¥ He KnazuTe ux B BOAY ANA NPOMbIBKHM.
OnacHoCTb NOBPEeXAeHUA arpeCCUBHBIMMU YACTALLMMU CPeACTBaAMM.
He moiite nutyto pamy B NOCYZIOMOEYHOW MaLlWHe.
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1.CHAaTHe HanpaenALWMKX C MONHbIM BblABUXXEHUEM.

2. OTBMHTUTE ravku C HaKaTKOM Ha BbIABUXXHbIX HaNpaBAoLLMX.
(puc. 4)

3. CHUMUTE BbIABUXKHbIE HanpaenawoLme.

4. OCTOPOXKHO MOMOXKMTE NUTYIO PamMy Ha NMPOTUBEHb U NOCTaBbTe ero
B lyXOBOM LUKa® Ha CaMbl HYXHUI yPOBEHb. (PHUC. 5)

5. 3anycTute QyHKUUIO NUPOTUTUYECKOW CAMOOUYNUCTKM B OBOLIYHOM
pexume.

6. [poTpuTe BbIABWMKHBIE HANPaBAAOLLME BNAXKHOM TPAMOYKOMN.

Délezité pokyny
Pozor!
Nebezpecenstvo poSkodenia prili§ silnym rozohriatim vysuvacich
kolajnic¢iek. Teleskopické vysuvacie kolajni¢ky nikdy nepouzivajte
s kamefiom na pecenie.
Pozor!
Nebezpecenstvo poSkodenia sprie€enim prislusenstva, napr.
plechu na pecenie alebo grilovacej vanicky, pri zastvani do
vnutorného priestoru rdry. PrisluSenstvo polozte vzdy do stredu na
liatinovy ram.
Vseobecné upozornenia
Teleskopické vysuvacie kolajnicky s liatinovym rdmom odolnym
proti pyrolyze su vhodné na pouzivanie s tymito komponentmi:

Plech na pecenie

Grilovacia vanicka

Grilovaci rost

Sklena vanicka

Otocny razen

Pekac¢ (na roste)
K pekacu je prilozeny zodpovedajlci podkladaci rost pre BAO16...
Pri BAO18... je zodpovedajuci podkladaci rost pre pekac prilozeny
ku kompletnému teleskopickému vysuvu.
Teleskopické vystyacie kolajnicky sa daju pouzivat na kazdej
urovni zasunutia. Casy pe€enia zostanu hezmenené, ¢as
rozohrievania rdry sa méze mierne prediZzif.
Pri pouziti s peka¢om zasurite teleskopické vysuvacie kolajniCky
na najnizsiu Uroven zasunutia. Vlozte rost do liatinového ramu
a polozte nan pekac.

Vkladanie teleskopickych vysuvacich kolajniciek

1. Skontrolujte, €i su bo¢né ryhované matice priskrutkované.
(obrazok 1)

2. Teleskopické vysuvacie kolajni¢ky zasunte vodorovne na
pozadovanu uroven tak, aby bo¢né vysuvacie kofajni¢ky vpredu
zapadli. (obrazok 2)

Vyberanie teleskopickych vysuvacich kolajni¢iek

A\ Nebezpecéenstvo popalenia!

Teleskopické vysuvacie kolajniCky sa velmi zohreju. Pred

vybratim teleskopickych vysuvacich kofajniciek nechajte raru

vychladnut.

A\ Nebezpecéenstvo poranenia!

Bocné vysuvacie kolajnicky sa pri nadvihnuti teleskopického
vysuvacieho systému nahle posuni dozadu. Teleskopické

vysuvacie kolajni¢ky pred vybratim Uplne zasunte tak, aby zapadli.

1. Teleskopické vysuvacie kolajni¢ky pred vybratim Uplne zasunte.

2. Teleskopické vysuvacie kolajni¢ky vpredu nadvihnite, potom
vysuvacie kolajni¢ky vytiahnite. (obrazok 3)

Cistenie teleskopickych vysuvacich kolajni¢iek
Liatinovy ram je odolny proti pyrolyze. Teleskopické vysuvacie
kolajni¢ky demontuijte z liatinového ramu a vycistite vihkou
handrou.
Pozor!
Nebezpecenstvo poskodenia prehriatim. Vysuvacie kolajnicky
nedistite pyrolyzou.
Nebezpecenstvo poskodenia agresivnymi Cisticmi. Vysuvacie
kolajnicky neumyvajte v umyvacke riadu a nedavaijte ich do
umyvacieho roztoku.
Nebezpecenstvo poskodenia agresivnymi CistiCmi. Liatinovy
ram neumyvajte v umyvacke riadu.
1. Vyberte teleskopické vysuvacie kolajnicky.
2. Povolte ryhované matice na vysuvacich kofajni¢kach.
(obrazok 4)
3.Odoberte vysuvacie kolajnicky.

4. Liatinovy ram poloZte opatrne na plech na pecenie a zasurite do

5. Pyrolyzu spustte ako zvycajne.
6. Vysuvacie kolajnicky vycistite vihkou handrou.

Pomembni napotki

Pozor!

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi premo¢nega segrevanja izvle¢nih vodil.
Teleskopskih izvle€nih vodil za popolni izvlek nikoli ne uporabljajte
s Samotno plos¢o za peko.

Pozor!

Nevarnost poskodb, e se pribor, npr. plitvi peka¢ ali zar pekac,
zatakne med vstavljanjem v notranjost pec€ice. Pribor vedno
postavite na sredino glede na liti okvir.

Splos$na navodila

Teleskopska izvle€na vodila za popolni izvlek z litim okvirjem,
odpornim na pirolizo, so primerna za uporabo z naslednjimi
komponentami:

Plitvi peka¢

Zar pekad
ReSetka zara
Stekleni pekac
Vrtljivi razen;j
Pekag (na resetki)

Ustrezna reSetka za BA0O16... je prilozena pekacu. Pri BA018... je
ustrezna reSetka za peka¢ prilozena teleskopskim izvle¢nim
vodilom za popolni izvlek.

Teleskopska izvleCna vodila za popolni izvlek so uporabna na
vseh ravneh vstavljanja. Cas priprave se ne spremeni, ¢as
segrevanja pecice pa se lahko nekoliko podalj$a.

Samo pri aparatih s termosondo: pri uporabi teleskopskih izvle€nih
vodil za popolni izvlek na tretji ravni termosonde ni mogoce
vstaviti.

Za uporabo s pekacem vstavite teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za
popolni izviek na spodnjo raven vstavljanja. ReSetko namestite v
liti okvir in postavite peka¢ na resetko.

Namestitev teleskopskih izvleénih vodil za popolni
izvlek
1. Preverite, ali so stranske rebraste matice trdno privite. (slika 1)

2. Teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za popolni izvlek vodoravno
potisnite na zeleno visiino vstavljanja, da se stranska izvle¢na
vodila spredaj zaskocijo. (slika 2)

Odstranjevanje teleskopskih izvleénih vodil za
popolni izvliek

A\ Nevarnost opeklin!

Teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za popolni izvlek se mo¢no segrejejo.
Pred odstranjevanjem teleskopskih izvleénih vodil za popolni
izvlek poCakajte, da se pecica ohladi.

A Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

Ko privzdignete teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za popolni izviek,
stranska izvle€na vodila nenadoma skocijo nazaj. Pred
odstranjevanjem potisnite teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za popolni
izvlek do konca navznoter, da se zaskocijo.

1. Pred odstranjevanjem potisnite teleskopska izvie¢na vodila za
popolni izvlek do konca navznoter.

2. Teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za popolni izvlek spredaj
privzdignite in jih nato izvlecite za izvle€na vodila. (slika 3)

Ciscenje teleskopskih izvleénih vodil za popolni
izviek
Liti okvir je obstojen na pirolizo. Odstranite izvie€na vodila z litega
okvirja in jih ocistite samo z vlazno krpo.
Pozor!
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi pregrevanja. Izvle€nih vodil ne &istite
s funkcijo pirolize.
Nevarnost poSkodb zaradi agresivnih &istil. 1zvle¢nih vodil ne
Cistite v pomivalnem stroju in jih ne namakajte v vodo za
pomivanje.
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi agresivnih Cistil. Litega okvirja ne
Cistite v pomivalnem stroju.
1. Odstranite teleskopska izvle¢na vodila za popolni izviek.
2. Odstranite rebraste matice na izvle¢nih vodilih. (slika 4)
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3. Odstranite izvle¢na vodila.

4. Liti okvir previdno polozite na plitvi peka¢ in ga potisnite na
spodnjo raven v pecici. (slika 5)

5. Vklopite pirolizo kot obi¢ajno.

6.lzvle¢na vodila oistite z vlazno krpo.

Vazne preporuke

Oprez!

Opasnost od ostecenja usled prejakog zagrevanja Sina za
izvlacenje. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje nikada ne
koristite sa kamenom za pecenje.

Oprez!

Opasnost od ostecenja usled zaglavljivanja pribora, npr. pleha za
pecenije ili korita za rostilj, prilikom ubacivanja u peénicu. Poloziti
pribor uvek centralno na liveni ram.

Opste napomene
Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje sa livenim ramom otpornim
na pirolizu je pogodan za upotrebu sa sledeé¢im komponentama:
Pleh za pecenje
Korito za rostilj
ResSetka za rostilj
Staklena tepsija
Okretni razan;j
Pekac (na umetnoj reSetki)

Uz pekac je prilozena odgovaraju¢a umetna reSetka za BA016...
Kod BA018... odgovarajuc¢a umetna reSetka za pekac priloZzena je
uz teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje.

Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaGenje moze se koristiti u svakom
nivou za ubacivanje. Vremena za pripremanje ostaju N
nepromenjena, vreme zagrevanja rerne moze se malo produziti.

Samo kod uredaja sa senzorom za temperaturu jezgra: ukoliko
teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaenje koristite na tre¢em nivou za
ubacivanje, senzor za temperaturu jezgra se ne moze umetnuti.

Za kori$éenje sa pekacem, teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaéenje
ubacite u doniji nivo za ubacivanje. Umetnu reSetku postavite u
liveni ram i postavite peka¢ na umetnu reSetku.

Postaviti teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaéenje

1. Proverite da li su bo¢ne nareckane navrtke pritegnute. (slika 1)

2. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaéenje ugurajte horizontalno u
zeljeni nivo za ubacivanje, tako da bo¢ne Sine za izvlaCenje
napred ulegnu. (slika 2)

Izvuéi teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje
A\ Opasnost od opekotina!

Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje se veoma zagreva. Pre
vadenja teleskopskog dela za potpuno izvlaenje sacekajte da se
rerna ohladi.

A\ Opasnost od povrede!

Bocne Sine za izvlacenje prilikom podizanja teleskopskog dela za

potpuno izvlaenje neocekivano odskacu. Pre vadenja,

teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaenje ugurajte u potpunosti do

uleganja.

1. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje pre vadenja potpuno
uvucite.

2. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlaenje napred podignite, potom
izvucite Sine za izvlacenje. (slika 3)

Ocistiti teleskopski deo za potpuno izvla¢enje
Liveni ram je otporan na pirolizu. Sine za izvladenje demontirajte
sa livenog rama i oCistite samo vlaznom krpom.
Oprez!
Opasnost od oSteéenja usled prevelikog zagrevanja. Sine za
izvlaCenje nemoijte Cistiti funkcijom pirolize.
Opasnost od osteéenja usled agresivnih sredstava za €iscenje.
Sine za izvlaCenje ne perite u masini za pranje posuda i ne
potapajte u vodu za pranje posuda.
Opasnost od ostecenja usled agresivnih sredstava za CiSéenje.
Liveni ram ne perite u masini za pranje posuda.

1. Izvucite teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlacenje.
2. Otpustite nareckane navrtke na Sinama za izvlaéenje. (slika 4)
3.lzvucite Sine za izvlacenje.

4. Liveni ram oprezno postavite na pleh za pecenje i gurnite ga na
donjem nivou u rernu. (slika 5)

5. Pokrenite pirolizu na uobicajen nacin.
6. Sine za izvlagenje ocistite vlaznom krpom.

Viktigt att observera

Obs!

Skaderisk pga. kraftig varmeutveckling i utdragsskenorna. Anvand
aldrig teleskoputdragsskenorna med baksten.

Obs!

Skadrisk pga. kantrande tillbehdr som t.ex. bakplat eller grillpanna
vid ugnsinsattning. Lagg alltid i tillbehdret centrerat pa gjutramen.

Allménna anvisningar
Teleskoputdragsskenorna med pyrolystalig gjutram &ar avsedda for
anvandning med féljande komponenter:
Bakplat
grillpanna
Grillgaller
Glasform
Grillspett, roterande
Stekgryta (pa galler)
Det medféljer ett passande galler till BAO16... med stekgrytan. Pa

BA018... medféljer det ett passande galler till
teleskoputdragsskenorna fér stekgrytan.

Teleskoputdragsskenorna gér att anvédnda pa alla falsar.
Tillagningstiderna forblir oféréndrade, ugnens uppvarmningstid
kan bli nagot langre.

Bara pa enheter med stektermometer: har du
teleskoputdragsskenor pa fals 3, s& gar det inte att sétta i
stektermometern.

Satt in teleskoputdragsskenorna pa understa falsen nar du
anvander stekgrytan. Lagg i gallret i gjutramen och stéll stekgrytan
pa gallret.

Satta i teleskoputdragsskenorna

1. Kontrollera om de réafflade sidmuttrarna &r atdragna. (bild 1)

2. Skjut in teleskoputdragsskenorna vagratt pa den fals du vill ha
dem tills sidutdragsskenorna snépper fast framtill. (bild 2)

Ta ur teleskoputdragsskenorna

A\ Risk fér brannskador!

Teleskoputdragsskenorna blir jattevarma. Lat ugnen svalna innan
du tar ur teleskoputdragsskenorna.

A\ Risk fér personskador!

Sidoutdragsskenorna aker tilloaka plétsligt nér du lyfter
teleskoputdragsskenorna. Skjut in teleskoputdragsskenorna helt
sd att de snépper fast innan du tar ur dem.

1. Skjut in teleskoputdragsskenorna helt innan du tar ur dem.

2. Lyft teleskoputdragsskenorna framtill, dra sedan ut
utdragsskenorna. (bild 3)

Rengoéra teleskoputdragsskenorna

Gjutramen &r pyrolystalig. Ta av utdragsskenorna fran gjutramen
och rengdr bara med fuktad trasa.

Obs!

Skaderisk pga. éverhettning. Rengdr inte utdragsskenorna med
pyrolysfunktionen.

Skaderisk pga. aggressiv rengéring. Maskindiska inte
utdragsskenorna och lagg dem inte i diskvatten.

Skaderisk pga. aggressiv rengéring. Maskindiska inte
gjutramen.

1. Ta ur teleskoputdragsskenorna
2. Lossa de rafflade muttrarna pa utdragsskenorna. (bild 4)
3.Ta bort utdragsskenorna.

4.1 4gg gjutramen forsiktigt pa en bakplat och séatt in pa understa
ugnsfalsen. (bild 5)

5. Kor igang pyrolysen som vanligt.
6. Rengdr utdragsskenorna med fuktad trasa.
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Onemli aciklamalar

Dikkat!

Cekme raylarinin ¢ok fazla isinmasi nedeniyle hasar tehlikesi.
Teleskopik dagiticiyi asla firin tagi ile birlikte kullanmayiniz.
Dikkat!

Aksesuarlarin kivrilmasi durumunda hasar tehlikesi, érnegin firin
tepsisi veya derin 1zgara tepsisi pisirme alanina sirilirken hasar
gorebilir. Aksesuari her zaman dékim ¢ergevenin merkezine
yerlestiriniz.

Genel bilgi ve uyarilar
Pirolize dayanikh dékim g¢ergceveye sahip teleskopik dagutici,
asagidaki bilesenlerle birlikte kullaniimaya uygundur:

Firin tepsisi

Izgara tepsisi

Izgara bélmesi

Cam tepsi

Doner sis

Kizartma tenceresi (raf izgarasinda)

Kizartma tenceresi BAO16... igin uygun raf 1zgarasinda yer alir.
BAO018...'da, kizartma tenceresi i¢in uygun raf izgarasi teleskopik
dagiticida yer alir.

Teleskopik dagitici her stirme seviyesinde kullanilabilir. Pisirme
streleri degismez, firinin 1sitma siresi ¢ok az uzayabilir.

Sadece merkez sicaklik sensérlii cihazlarda: Uglincii siirme
seviyesinde teleskopik dagiticiyi kullandiginizda merkez sicaklik
sensorl takilamaz.

Kizartma tenceresi ile birlikte kullanmak icin teleskopik dagiticiyi
en alt yerlestirme seviyesine yerlestiriniz. Raf 1zgarasini dokim
gerceveye yerlestiriniz ve kizartma tenceresini raf izgarasina
yerlestiriniz.

Teleskopik dagiticinin yerlestirilmesi

1. Yan tirtirh somunlarin sikica vidalanip vidalanmadigini kontrol
ediniz. (Resim 1)

2. Teleskopik dagiticiyi yatay olarak istediginiz stirme yUksekligine
iterek yan gcekme raylarinin 6ne oturmasini saglayiniz. (Resim 2)

Teleskopik dagiticinin ¢ikariimasi

A\ Yanma tehlikesi!

Teleskopik dagitici ¢ok sicaktir. Teleskopik dagiticiyr disari
¢ikarmadan dnce firinin sogumasini bekleyiniz.

A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Yan ¢ekme raylari, teleskopik dagiticinin kaldiriimasi sirasinda
aniden geri geliyor. Disari ¢cikarmadan dnce teleskopik dagiticiyi
yerine oturana kadar tamamen iceri itiniz.

1. Teleskopik dagiticly1 cikarmadan énce tamamen igeri itiniz.

2. Teleskopik dagiticiyt 6nden kaldiriniz, sonra gekme raylarindan
disar ¢ekiniz. (Resim 3)

Teleskopik dagiticinin temizlenmesi

Dokim cerceve pirolize dayaniklidir. D&kiim ¢ergevenin cekme
raylarini sdkiiniiz ve sadece nemli bir bezle temizleyiniz.
Dikkat!

Asiri 1Isinma nedeniyle hasar tehlikesi. Cekme raylarini piroliz
fonksiyonu icin temizlemeyiniz.

Agresif temizleyiciler nedeniyle hasar tehlikesi. Gekme raylarini
bulasik makinesinde temizlemeyiniz ve deterjanli suya
koymayiniz.

Agresif temizleyiciler nedeniyle hasar tehlikesi. Dékim
cerceveyi bulasik makinesinde temizlemeyiniz.

1. Teleskopik dagiticiyi ¢ikariniz.
2. Tirtirh somunlari gekme raylarindan sékiintiz. (Resim 4)
3. Gekme raylarini gikariniz.

4. Dokim gerceveyi dikkatlice bir firin tepsisine yerlestiriniz ve
firinin en alt seviyesine itiniz. (Resim 5)

5. Pirolizi her zamanki bigcimde baslatiniz.
6. Cekme raylarini nemli bir bezle temizleyiniz.

Bamnusi BKasiBKU

Yeara!

Heb6e3neka NoLIKOAXEHHA Yepes CUIbHE HarpiBaHHA BUCYBHUX
perok. Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYBATK TENECKOMIUHY HAMPAMHY 3
KameHeM AnA BUMiKaHHA.

YBara!

Heb6e3neka NoLWKOAXEHHA Yepes NePEKOLLEHHA NpUnaaas,
Hanpuknag, Aeka AnA BunikaHHA abo NiaaoHa, Npy BCTAHOBMEHH y
pobouy Kamepy. 3aBXau Knaditb NpUnasan Ha nuTy pamy.

3aranbHi BKasiBKH
TeneckoniyHa HanpAMHa 3i CTIMKOIO A0 NipOAi3y IMTOKO pamoto
npuaarHa AnA BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 HACTYNMHUMU KOMMOHEHTaMM.
Lleko ana BunikaHHA
MianoH ana rpuna
Pewitka ana rpuna
CknAHa eMHICTb
PoxxeH
XapoBHA (Ha peLuiTui)
Jo »apoBHi goaaeTbeA BignosigHa pewitka anAa BA016.... Y moaeni

BAO18... Ao TeneckoniyHUx HaNpPAMHUX AOAAETLCA BIANOBIAHA
peLliTka AnA apoBHi.

TeneckoniyHy HaNPAMHY MOXXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATH Ha ByAb-AKOMY
piBHi BCTaHOBNEHHA. Yac npurotyBaHHA 3anuiaetscA 6e3 3MiH, Yac
po3irpiBaHHA AyXOBOi LWAPWU MOXKHA NIETKO MPOAOBKHUTU.

Jlvwe ana npunagis 3 AaTYMKOM BHYTPILLHBOT TEMNEpaTypu: npu
NMOBHOMY BMCYBaHHi TENECKONi4YHOI HAaNPAMHOI Ha TPETbOMY PiBHi
BCTAHOBNEHHA HE MOYXHa BCTaBUTW AATUMK BHYTPILLHLOT
Temneparypu.

LnA BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 XKaPOBHEIO BCTABTE TEIECKONIUHY HANPAMHY Ha
HaNHWKYMUI piBEHb BCTAHOBNEHHA. [MOKNaAiTh peLwUiTky y nuTy pamy i
BCTaHOBITb XXAPOBHIO Ha PELLITKY.

BcTtaHOBNEHHA TenecKoniyHMUX HanpAMHUX

1. MepesBipTe, un BOKOBI pUdneHi raiku MiLHO 3aKkpy4eHi. (man. 1)

2. BcTaBTe TeneckonivyHy HanpAMHY FOPU3OHTaNIbHO Ha NoTpiGHOMY
piBHi BCTAHOBIEHHA, NOKK OOKOBI BUCYBHI peiKu He 3adiCKytoTbeA
cnepeay. (man. 2)

BuimaHHA TeneckoniyHMX HaNPAMHUX

/\ Hebesneka onikis!

TeneckoniyHa HanpAMHa Ay»<e CUNbHO HarpiBaeTbeA. Mepea
BMIMaHHAM TeNnecKoniyHoi HanpAMHOI AaiTe AyxoBil wadi
OXOJIOHYTH.

A\ Hebesneka TpaBmyBaHHA!

Mpv niaHiMaHHI TeNecKoniYHUX HanpPAMHUX GOKOBI BUCYBHI PEMKK
panToBO nepemillyoTbeA Hasaa. [epea BUMMaHHAM TENECKONiYHY
HanpAMHY NOBHICTIO BCTaBTe A0 ikcaii.

1. MoBHicTio BCTaBTe TENECKONiYHy HaNPAMHY nepea BUAMaHHAM.
2.TliaHiMiTb TeneckoniyHy HanpAMHY nonepeay, NoTiM BUAMITb Ha
HanpAMHuX. (man. 3)

OuMLeHHA TeNnecKoniYyHoi HanpAMHOI

Nura pama criika AnA niponisy. [lemMoHTyiATe BUCYBHI PerKu 3 uToi
pamu i MOYNCTbTE BOSIOTUM PYLLUHWUKOM.

Yeara!
Hebesneka yTBOPEHHA NOLIKOKEHb Yepes neperpiBaHHA. He
YUCTITb BUCYBHI PerKun 3 OyHKUIEro niponiay.
Hebesneka MOLLKOZKEHHA arpecuBHUM OUNCHWKOM. BUCYBHI peiiku
He YACTUTM Y NOCYAOMMWHINA MaLLMHI | He KnacTu y BoAy ANIA MUTTA.
HeGesneka NOWKOMKEHHA arpecuBHAM OYUCHUKOM. He MuT nuTy
pamy B NOCYAOMMIHIA MaLLMHi.

. BuimiTb Teneckoniyri HanpAMHI.

.Mocna6Te puopneHi raiku Ha BUCYBHUX perkax. (Man. 4)

. 3HIMiTb BUCYBHi peMKH.

.Obepe)kHo NoKNagdiTb NMUTY pamy Ha AEKO ANA BUMIKaHHA | BCTaBTe
Ha HanHWKYKI piBeHb y AyxoBy waody. (Man. 5)

5. Po3noyHitb niponis, AK 3aBxau.
6. [TouncTbTEe BUCYBHI PEVKK BONIOTUM PYLUHUKOM.

HWN =
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	BA 016 105 / BA 018 105
	Ø Montageanleitung
	Wichtige Hinweise
	Achtung!
	Achtung!

	Allgemeine Hinweise
	Teleskop-Vollauszug einsetzen
	1. Prüfen, ob die seitlichen Rändelmuttern festgeschraubt sind. (Bild 1)
	2. Teleskop-Vollauszug waagerecht in die gewünschte Einschubebene einschieben, bis die seitlichen Auszugsschienen vorne einrasten. (Bild 2)
	Teleskop-Vollauszug herausnehmen
	: Verbrennungsgefahr!
	: Verletzungsgefahr!


	1. Teleskop-Vollauszug vor dem Herausnehmen ganz einschieben.
	2. Teleskop-Vollauszug vorne anheben, dann an den Auszugsschienen herausziehen. (Bild 3)
	Teleskop-Vollauszug reinigen
	Achtung!


	1. Teleskop-Vollauszug herausnehmen.
	2. Rändelmuttern an den Auszugsschienen lösen. (Bild 4)
	3. Auszugsschienen abnehmen.
	4. Gussrahmen vorsichtig auf ein Backblech legen und auf der untersten Ebene in den Backofen schieben. (Bild 5)
	5. Pyrolyse wie gewohnt starten.
	6. Auszugsschienen mit feuchtem Tuch reinigen.
	Ú Installation instructions
	Important notes
	Caution!
	Caution!

	General information
	Inserting the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf


	1. Check that the knurled nuts are fully tightened on both sides. (Fig. 1)
	2. Slide the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf in horizontally at the shelf level you require until the pull-out rails at the sides click into place at the front. (Fig. 2)
	Removing the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf
	: Risk of burns!
	: Risk of injury!


	1. Push the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf all the way in before removing it.
	2. Lift the front of the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf, then take hold of it by the pull-out rails and pull it out. (Fig. 3)
	Cleaning the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf
	Caution!


	1. Remove the fully extendable telescopic pull-out shelf.
	2. Undo the knurled nuts on the pull-out rails. (Fig. 4)
	3. Remove the pull-out rails.
	4. Carefully set the cast iron frame down on a baking tray and slide it into the oven at the bottom level. (Fig. 5)
	5. Start the pyrolytic self-cleaning function as usual.
	6. Use a damp cloth to clean the pull-out rails.
	Vacib göstəriş
	Diqqət!
	Diqqət!

	Ümumi göstərişlər
	Teleskop çıxarışını yerinə keçirdin

	1. Yan düz rifli qaykaların möhkəm vintləndiyini yoxlayın. (şək. 1)
	2. Yan çıxarma relsləri ön tərəfdəyerinə oturana qədər teleskop çıxarışını istədiyiniz siyirtmə səviyyəsinə üfüqi şəkildə itələyin. (şək. 2)
	Teleskop çıxarışını götürüb çıxardın.
	: Yanma təhlükəsi!
	: Yaralanma təhlükəsi!


	1. Teleskop çıxarışını götürüb çıxarmazdan öncə tam şəkildə içəri itələyin.
	2. Teleskop çıxarışını önə tərəf qaldıraraq çıxarma relsləri çölə tərəf çəkin. (şək. 3)
	Teleskop çıxarışını təmizləyin
	Diqqət!


	1. Teleskop çıxarışını götürüb çıxardın.
	2. Çıxarma şinlərindəki düz rifli qaykaları açın. (şək. 4)
	3. Çıxarma şinlərini açıb ayırın.
	4. Tökmə çərçivəni ehtiyatla bişirmə sinisinə qoyaraq bişirmə sobasında ən alt səviyyyə itələyin. (şək. 5)
	5. Pirolizi adi qaydada başladın.
	6. Çıxarma relsləri nəm dəsmalla təmizləyin.
	Důležité pokyny
	Pozor!
	Pozor!

	Všeobecná upozornění
	Nasazení kompletního teleskopického výsuvu

	1. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou postranní rýhované matice pevně zašroubované. (obrázek 1)
	2. Kompletní teleskopický výsuv zasuňte vodorovně do požadované úrovně zasunutí tak, aby postranní výsuvné kolejničky vepředu zaskočily. (obrázek 2)
	Vyjmutí kompletního teleskopického výsuvu
	: Nebezpečí popálení!
	: Nebezpečí poranění!


	1. Kompletní teleskopický výsuv před vyjmutím úplně zasuňte.
	2. Kompletní teleskopický výsuv vpředu nazdvihněte, poté ho vytáhněte z výsuvných kolejniček. (obrázek 3)
	Čištění kompletního teleskopického výsuvu
	Pozor!


	1. Vyjměte kompletní teleskopický výsuv.
	2. Povolte rýhované matice na výsuvných kolejničkách. (obrázek 4)
	3. Sejměte výsuvné kolejničky.
	4. Litý rám opatrně položte na plech na pečení a zasuňte do nejspodnější úrovně v pečicí troubě. (obrázek 5)
	5. Spusťe pyrolýzu jako obvykle.
	6. Výsuvné kolejničky vyčistěte vlhkým hadrem.
	× Monteringsvejledning
	Vigtige henvisninger
	Pas på!
	Pas på!

	Generelle anvisninger
	Isætning af fuldt teleskopudtræk


	1. Kontroller, at fingermøtrikkerne i siden er skruet fast til. (fig. 1)
	2. Skyd det fulde teleskopudtræk vandret ind i den ønskede rillehøjde, til udtræksskinnerne i siden går i indgreb foran. (fig. 2)
	Udtagning af fuldt teleskopudtræk
	: Fare for forbrænding!
	: Fare for tilskadekomst!


	1. Skyd det fulde teleskopudtræk helt ind, inden det tages ud.
	2. Løft det fulde teleskopudtræk op foran, og træk det derefter ud af udtræksskinnerne. (fig. 3)
	Rengøring af fuldt teleskopudtræk
	Pas på!


	1. Udtagning af fuldt teleskopudtræk.
	2. Skru fingerskruerne på udtræksskinnerne ud. (fig. 4)
	3. Tag udtræksskinnerne af.
	4. Læg forsigtigt støbejernsrammen på en bageplade, og skyd den ind i den underste rillehøjde i ovnen. (fig. 5)
	5. Start pyrolysen som sædvanligt.
	6. Rengør udtræksskinnerne med en fugtig klud.
	Ù Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	Προσοχή!
	Προσοχή!

	Γενικές υποδείξεις
	Τοποθέτηση του πλήρους τηλεσκοπικού βαγονέτου φούρνου


	1. Ελέγξτε, εάν τα πλευρικά ρικνωτά παξιμάδια είναι καλά σφιγμένα. (Εικ. 1)
	2. Σπρώξτε μέσα το πλήρες τηλεσκοπικό βαγονέτο φούρνου οριζόντια στο επιθυμητό ύψος τοποθέτησης, μέχρι να ασφαλίσουν μπροστά οι πλευρικ...
	Αφαίρεση του πλήρους τηλεσκοπικού βαγονέτου φούρνου
	: Κίνδυνος ζεματίσματος!
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!


	1. Πριν την αφαίρεση σπρώξτε το πλήρες τηλεσκοπικό βαγονέτο φούρνου εντελώς μέσα.
	2. Σηκώστε το πλήρες τηλεσκοπικό βαγονέτο φούρνου μπροστά, μετά τραβήξτε το έξω στις ράγιες εξόδου. (Εικ. 3)
	Καθαρισμός του πλήρους τηλεσκοπικού βαγονέτου φούρνου
	Προσοχή!


	1. Αφαιρέστε το πλήρες τηλεσκοπικό βαγονέτο φούρνου.
	2. Λύστε τα ρικνωτά παξιμάδια στις ράγες εξόδου. (Εικ. 4)
	3. Αφαιρέστε τις ράγες εξόδου.
	4. Εναποθέστε το χυτό πλαίσιο προσεκτικά πάνω σε ένα ταψί και σπρώξτε το στο κάτω επίπεδο μέσα στο φούρνο. (Εικ. 5)
	5. Ξεκινήστε την πυρόλυση, όπως συνήθως.
	6. Καθαρίστε τις ράγες εξόδου με υγρό πανί.
	Indicaciones importantes
	¡Atención!
	¡Atención!

	Consejos y advertencias generales
	Inserción de las guías telescópicas de extracción completa

	1. Comprobar si las tuercas moleteadas laterales están atornilladas. (Fig. 1)
	2. Introducir de forma horizontal las guías telescópicas de extracción completa en el nivel de inserción deseado hasta que los rieles de extracción laterales encajen al frente. (Fig. 2)
	Extracción de las guías telescópicas de extracción completa
	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!


	1. Antes de extraerlas, introducir por completo las guías telescópicas de extracción completa.
	2. Levantar por delante las guías telescópicas de extracción completa y, a continuación, extraerlas de los rieles de extracción. (Fig. 3)
	Limpieza de las guías telescópicas de extracción completa
	¡Atención!


	1. Extraer las guías telescópicas de extracción completa.
	2. Aflojar las tuercas moleteadas de los rieles de extracción. (Fig. 4)
	3. Quitar los rieles de extracción.
	4. Colocar el bastidor de fundición con cuidado sobre una bandeja de horno e introducirlo en el nivel inferior del horno. (Fig. 5)
	5. Iniciar la pirólisis como de costumbre.
	6. Limpiar los rieles de extracción con un paño húmedo.
	Olulised nõuanded
	Tähelepanu!
	Tähelepanu!

	Üldised juhised
	Teleskoopraami paigaldamine

	1. Kontrollige, kas külgmised rihveldatud mutrid on tugevasti kinni keeratud. (joonis 1)
	2. Lükake teleskoopraam horisontaalselt soovitud tasandile, kuni külgmised väljatõmbesiinid eest kohale fikseeruvad. (joonis 2)
	Teleskoopraami eemaldamine
	: Põletusoht!
	: Vigastuste oht!


	1. Lükake teleskoopraam enne eemaldamist täielikult sisse.
	2. Tõstke teleskoopraam eest üles, seejärel tõmmake see piki väljatõmbesiine välja. (joonis 3)
	Teleskoopraami puhastamine
	Tähelepanu!


	1. Võtke teleskoopraam välja.
	2. Keerake lahti väljatõmbesiinide rihveldatud mutrid. (joonis 4)
	3. Eemaldage väljatõmbesiinid.
	4. Asetage valumalmist raam ettevaatlikult küpsetusplaadile ja lükake ahju madalaimale tasandile. (joonis 5)
	5. Käivitage püroloos tavalisel viisil.
	6. Puhastage väljatõmbesiine niiske lapiga.
	Ý Asennusohje
	Tärkeitä vihjeitä
	Huomio!
	Huomio!

	Yleiset ohjeet
	Teleskooppikannattimen asentaminen


	1. Tarkasta, että sivuilla olevat mutterit ovat kunnolla kiinni. (kuva 1)
	2. Työnnä teleskooppikannatin vaakatasossa haluamallesi kannatinkorkeudelle, kunnes sivuilla olevat kannatinkiskot lukkiutuvat edessä. (kuva 2)
	Teleskooppikannattimen irrottaminen
	: Palovammojen vaara!
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!


	1. Työnnä teleskooppikannatin ennen irrottamista kokonaan sisään.
	2. Nosta teleskooppikannatinta edestä, vedä se sitten kiskoilla pois paikaltaan. (kuva 3)
	Teleskooppikannattimen puhdistaminen
	Huomio!


	1. Ota teleskooppikannatin pois paikaltaan.
	2. Irrota mutterit kannatinkiskoista. (kuva 4)
	3. Irrota kannatinkiskot.
	4. Aseta valurunko varovasti leivinpellille ja työnnä se uuniin alimmalle tasolle. (kuva 5)
	5. Käynnistä pyrolyysipuhdistus tavanomaiseen tapaan.
	6. Puhdista kannatinkiskot kostealla liinalla.
	Þ Notice de montage
	Remarques importantes
	Attention !
	Attention !

	Consignes générales
	Mettre en place le rail télescopique à sortie latérale


	1. Vérifiez si les écrous moletés latéraux sont bien vissés. (fig. 1)
	2. Insérez le rail télescopique à sortie latérale horizontalement dans le niveau d'enfournement souhaité, jusqu'à ce que les rails coulissants latéraux s'encliquettent à l'avant. (fig. 2)
	Retirer le rail télescopique à sortie totale
	: Risque de brûlure !
	: Risque de blessures !


	1. Avant de retirer le rail télescopique à sortie latérale, poussez-le jusqu'au fond.
	2. Soulevez le rail télescopique à sortie latérale vers l'avant, puis retirez les rails coulissants. (fig. 3)
	Nettoyer le rail télescopique à sortie latérale
	Attention !


	1. Retirez le rail télescopique à sortie totale.
	2. Desserrez les écrous moletés au niveau des rails télescopiques. (fig. 4)
	3. Retirez les rails télescopiques.
	4. Posez avec précaution le cadre en fonte sur une plaque à pâtisserie et enfournez sur le niveau le plus bas du four. (fig. 5)
	5. Lancez la pyrolyse comme d'habitude.
	6. Nettoyez les rails coulissants avec un chiffon humide.
	Važne napomene
	Oprez!
	Oprez!

	Opće napomene
	Umetanje potpuno teleskopskog izvlačnog sustava

	1. Provjerite jesu li zavrnute nazubljene matice. (slika 1)
	2. Potpuno teleskopski izvlačni sustav umetnite vodoravno na željenu razinu tako da se bočne izvlačne vodilice uglave sprijeda. (slika 2)
	Vađenje potpuno teleskopskog izvlačnog sustava
	: Opasnost od opeklina!
	: Opasnost od ozljede!


	1. Potpuno teleskopski izvlačni sustav umetnite do kraja prije vađenja.
	2. Potpuno teleskopski izvlačni sustav podignite s prednje strane, a zatim izvucite držeći izvlačne vodilice. (slika 3)
	Čišćenje potpuno teleskopskog izvlačnog sustava
	Oprez!


	1. Izvadite potpuno teleskopski izvlačni sustav.
	2. Otpustite nazubljene matice na izvlačnim vodilicama. (slika 4)
	3. Skinite izvlačne vodilice.
	4. Okvir od lijevanog željeza oprezno stavite na lim za pečenje i umetnite na najdonju razinu u pećnici. (slika 5)
	5. Pokrenite pirolizu na uobičajen način.
	6. Izvlačne vodilice očistite vlažnom krpom.
	Catatan penting
	Perhatian!
	Perhatian!

	Informasi umum
	Memasukkan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan

	1. Pastikan mur yang menonjol terpasang dengan kencang di kedua sisi. (Gambar 1)
	2. Geser secara horizontal rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan pada tingkatan rak yang dibutuhkan, hingga rel tarik pada kedua sisi terkunci pada bagian depan. (Gambar 2)
	Melepas rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan
	: Bahaya luka bakar!
	: Risiko cedera!


	1. Dorong rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan hingga masuk sebelum melepaskannya.
	2. Angkat bagian depan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan, kemudian pegang pada rel tarik dan tarik. (Gambar 3)
	Membersihkan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan
	Perhatian!


	1. Lepaskan rak tarik teleskopis yang dapat dipanjangkan.
	2. Lepaskan mur yang menonjol pada rel tarik. (Gambar 4)
	3. Lepaskan rel tarik.
	4. Secara hati-hati letakkan kerangka besi pada baki pemanggang dan geser ke dalam oven pada tingkat paling bawah. (Gambar 5)
	5. Mulai fungsi pembersihan otomatis pirolisis seperti biasa.
	6. Gunakan kain lembap untuk membersikan rel tarik.
	Indicazioni importanti
	Attenzione!
	Attenzione!

	Indicazioni generali
	Applicazione dell'estensione totale telescopica

	1. Verificare che i dadi laterali siano ben stretti. (fig. 1)
	2. Inserire l'estensione totale telescopica in posizione orizzontale al livello di inserimento desiderato, fino a che le guide laterali non si inseriscono in posizione anteriormente. (fig. 2)
	Estrazione dell'estensione totale telescopica
	: Pericolo di ustioni!
	: Pericolo di lesioni!


	1. Inserire completamente l'estensione totale telescopica prima di estrarla.
	2. Sollevare la parte anteriore dell'estensione totale telescopica, quindi estrarla dalle guide. (fig. 3)
	Pulizia dell'estensione totale telescopica
	Attenzione!


	1. Estrarre l'estensione totale telescopica.
	2. Allentare i dadi dalle guide. (fig. 4)
	3. Rimuovere le guide.
	4. Appoggiare con cautela il telaio sulla teglia e spingerlo nel livello più basso del forno. (fig. 5)
	5. L'autopulizia come d'uso si avvia.
	6. Pulire le guide dal telaio con un panno umido.
	重要な注意事項
	注意!
	注意!

	一般注意事項
	伸縮式引き出しシェルフの挿入

	1. ローレットナットが両側ともしっかり閉まっていることを確認 します。(図 1)
	2. 伸縮式引き出しシェルフを希望する段に水平に挿入し、側面の 引き出しレールがかちっと音がするまでシェルフ前面を押し込 みます。(図 2)
	伸縮式引き出しシェルフの取り外し
	: 火傷の危険!
	: 負傷の危険!


	1. 伸縮式引き出しシェルフを取り外す前に、まずシェルフを完全 に押し込みます。
	2. 伸縮式引き出しシェルフの前側を持ち上げ、次に引き出しレー ルをつかんで引き出します。(図 3)
	伸縮式引き出しシェルフの洗浄
	注意!


	1. 伸縮式引き出しシェルフを取り外します。
	2. 引き出しレールのローレットナットを外します。(図 4)
	3. 引き出しレールを取り外します。
	4. 鋳鉄製フレームを慎重にベイキングトレーの上にセットし、オ ーブンの最下段に挿入します。(図 5)
	5. 通常の熱分解（セルフクリーニング）を開始します。
	6. 濡らした布を使用して引き出しレールを清掃します。
	მნიშვნელოვანი მითითება
	ყურადღება
	ყურადღება

	ზოგადი ინფორმაცია
	ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროების ჩასმა

	1. შეამოწმეთ, დაქაჩულია თუ არა, ქანჩები. (სურათი 1)
	2. ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროები დააყენეთ ჰორიზონტალურად, საჭირო დონეზე, სანამ გვერდითა მიმ...
	ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროების გამოღება
	: დამწვრობის საფრთხე!
	: დაზიანების საფრთხე!


	1. მოხსნამდე ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროები შესვით.
	2. ასწიეთ ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროები წინიდან, შემდეგ გამოსწიეთ ისინი გორგოლაჭებიდან. (სურ...
	ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროების გაწმენდა
	ყურადღება


	1. ტელესკოპური გამოსაწევი თაროების გამოღება.
	2. ამოხრახნეთ ქანჩები გამოსაწევ მიმმართველებზე. (სურათი 4)
	3. მოხსენით გამოსაწევი მიმმართველები.
	4. ფრთხილად დადეთ ჩამოსხმული ჩარჩო საცხობ ლანგარზე და შედგით ღუმელში ყველაზე ქვედა დონეზე. (სუ...
	5. ჩართეთ პიროლიტური თვითწმენდის ფუნქცია ჩვეულებრივ რეჟიმში.
	6. გაწმინდეთ გამოსაწევი მიმმართველები სველი ხელსაწმენდით.
	ù Орнату туралы нұсқаулар
	Негізгі ескертулер
	Назар аударыңыз!
	Назар аударыңыз!

	Жалпы нұсқаулар
	Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны орнату

	1. Жан кедір-бұдырланған сомындар қатты бекітілгенін тексеріңіз. (сурет 1)
	2. Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны көлденең керекті салу деңгейінде жан шығару бағыттауыштары алдында тірелгенше салыңыз. (сурет 2)
	Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны шығарыңыз
	: Күйіп қалу қаупі!
	: Жарақат алу қаупі!


	1. Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны шығарудан алдын толығымен салыңыз.
	2. Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны алдынан көтеріп, соң шығару бағыттауыштарын шығарыңыз. (сурет 3)
	Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны тазалау
	Назар аударыңыз!


	1. Телескоптық толық шығатын тартпаны шығарыңыз.
	2. Кедір-бұдырланған сомындарды шығару бағыттауыштарында босатпаңыз. (сурет 4)
	3. Шығару бағыттауыштарын шешу.
	4. Шойын рамасын абайлап пісіру табасына салып ең төменгі деңгейге пешке салыңыз. (сурет 5)
	5. Пиролизті әдеттегідей бастау.
	6. Шығару бағыттауыштарын ылғалды шүберекпен тазалаңыз.
	중요 정보
	주의!
	주의!

	일반 정보
	완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반 끼우기

	1. 양쪽에서 너트가 완전히 조여졌는지 확인하십시오. (그림 1)
	2. 측면의 풀아웃 레일이 앞쪽에 걸릴 때까지 완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반을 원하는 선반 레벨에서 수평으로 밀어 넣으십시오. (그림 2)
	완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반 제거하기
	: 화상 위험!
	: 부상의 위험!


	1. 완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반을 제거하기 전에 끝까지 밀어 넣으십시오.
	2. 완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반의 앞을 들어 올린 다음, 풀아웃 레일을 잡고 빼내십시오. (그림 3)
	완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반 세척하기
	주의!


	1. 완전 확장식 텔레스코픽 풀아웃 선반을 제거하십시오.
	2. 풀아웃 레일에서 너트를 푸십시오. (그림 4)
	3. 풀아웃 레일을 제거하십시오.
	4. 조심스럽게 베이킹 트레이에 주철 틀을 내려 놓고 하단 레벨에서 오븐으로 밀어 넣으십시오. (그림 5)
	5. 평상시처럼 열분해 자가 세척 기능을 시작하십시오.
	6. 젖은 천을 사용해 풀아웃 레일을 세척하십시오.
	ä Montavimo instrukcija
	Svarbios nuorodos
	Dėmesio!
	Dėmesio!

	Bendros nuorodos
	Ištraukiamų teleskopinių bėgelių įstatymas


	1. Patikrinkite, ar šoninės rievėtosios veržlės tvirtai užveržtos. (1 pav.)
	2. Įstumkite ištraukiamus teleskopinius bėgelius horizontalia padėtimi į norimą įstūmimo lygmenį, kol šoniniai bėgeliai įsistatys į priekinę dalį. (2 pav.)
	Ištraukiamų teleskopinių bėgelių išėmimas
	: Pavojus nudegti!
	: Pavojus susižeisti!


	1. Prieš išimdami ištraukiamus teleskopinius bėgelius, pilnai juos ištraukite.
	2. Pakelkite iš priekio ištraukiamus teleskopinius bėgelius, tada ištraukite bėgelius. (3 pav.)
	Ištraukiamų teleskopinių bėgelių valymas
	Dėmesio!


	1. Išimkite ištraukiamus teleskopinius bėgelius.
	2. Atsukite ištraukiamų bėgelių rievėtąsias veržles. (4 pav.)
	3. Ištraukite ištraukiamus bėgelius.
	4. Atsargiai padėkite ketaus rėmą ant kepimo padėklo ir įstumkite į orkaitės žemiausią lygmenį. (5 pav.)
	5. Įjunkite pirolizės funkciją kaip įprastai.
	6. Nuvalykite ištraukiamus bėgelius drėgna šluoste.
	å Montāžas instrukcija
	Svarīgi norādījumi
	Uzmanību!
	Uzmanību!

	Vispārēji norādījumi
	Pilnīgi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotņu ievietošana


	1. Pārbaudiet, vai sānu rievotie uzgriežņi ir cieši pieskrūvēti. (1 attēls)
	2. Iebīdiet pilnīgi izvelkamās teleskopiskās vadotnes vajadzīgajā ievietošanas līmenī, līdz tiek nofiksēta sānu izvilkšanas vadotņu priekšdaļa. (2 attēls)
	Pilnīgi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotņu izņemšana
	: Apdegumu risks!
	: Savainojumu risks!


	1. Pirms izņemšanas iebīdiet pilnīgi izvelkamās teleskopiskās vadotnes līdz galam.
	2. Paceliet pilnīgi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotņu priekšdaļu un izvelciet, turot aiz izvilkšanas vadotnēm. (3 attēls)
	Pilnīgi izvelkamo teleskopisko vadotņu tīrīšana
	Uzmanību!


	1. Izņemiet pilnīgi izvelkamās teleskopiskās vadotnes.
	2. Atskrūvējiet izvilkšanas vadotņu rievotos uzgriežņus. (4 attēls)
	3. Noņemiet izvilkšanas vadotnes.
	4. Uzmanīgi novietojiet čuguna rāmi uz cepamās plāts un iebīdiet cepeškrāsnī apakšējā līmenī. (5 attēls)
	5. Palaidiet pirolīzes funkciju, kā parasti.
	6. Notīriet izvilkšanas vadotnes ar mitru drānu.
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	Attentie!
	Attentie!

	Algemene aanwijzingen
	Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening inzetten

	1. Controleren of de zijdelingse kartelmoeren vastgeschroefd zijn. (Afb. 1)
	2. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening horizontaal in het gewenste inschuifniveau schuiven tot de zijdelingse uittrekrails vooraan vastklikken. (Afb. 2)
	Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening eruit nemen
	: Gevaar voor verbranding!
	: Gevaar voor letsel!


	1. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening voor het uitnemen volledig inschuiven
	2. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening vooraan optillen, dan aan de uittrekrails uittrekken. (Afb. 3)
	Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening reinigen
	Attentie!


	1. Telescopische volledige uitschuifvoorziening eruit nemen.
	2. Kartelmoeren aan de uittrekrails losdraaien. (Afb. 4)
	3. Uittrekrails verwijderen.
	4. Gegoten frame voorzichtig op een bakplaat leggen en op het onderste niveau in de bakoven schuiven. (Afb. 5)
	5. Pyrolyse zoals gebruikelijk starten.
	6. Uittrekrails met een vochtige doek reinigen.
	Viktige henvisninger
	Obs!
	Obs!

	Generelle veiledninger
	Sette inn teleskoputtrekk

	1. Kontroller om riflemutrene på siden er skrudd fast. (bilde 1)
	2. Skyv teleskoputtrekket vanntrett inn i ønsket høyde til uttrekksskinnene på siden går i inngrep foran. (bilde 2)
	Ta ut teleskoputtrekk
	: Fare for forbrenning!
	: Fare for personskader!


	1. Skyv teleskoputtrekket helt inn før du tar det ut.
	2. Løft fremre del av teleskoputtrekket og trekk det ut på uttrekksskinnene. (bilde 3)
	Rengjøre teleskoputtrekk
	Obs!


	1. Ta ut teleskoputtrekket.
	2. Løsne riflemutrene på uttrekksskinnene. (bilde 4)
	3. Ta av uttrekksskinnene.
	4. Legg støpejernsrammen forsiktig på et stekebrett og sett det inn i den laveste høyden i stekeovnen. (bilde 5)
	5. Start pyrolyse som vanlig.
	6. Rengjør uttrekksskinnene med en fuktig klut.
	ë Instrukcja montażu
	Ważne wskazówki
	Uwaga!
	Uwaga!

	Wskazówki ogólne
	Wkładanie teleskopowego systemu pełnego wysuwania blach


	1. Upewnić się, czy boczne śruby radełkowane są mocno przykręcone. (rys. 1)
	2. Wsunąć teleskopowy system pełnego wysuwania blach na żądany poziom aż do zatrzaśnięcia z przodu bocznych szyn do wysuwania blach. (rys. 2)
	Wyjmowanie teleskopowego systemu pełnego wysuwania blach
	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!
	: Niebezpieczeństwo zranienia!


	1. Przed wyjęciem teleskopowego systemu pełnego wysuwania blach należy go całkowicie wsunąć.
	2. Unieść przednią część teleskopowego systemu pełnego wysuwania blach i wysunąć po szynach do wysuwania blach. (rys. 3)
	Czyszczenie teleskopowego systemu pełnego wysuwania blach
	Uwaga!


	1. Wyjmowanie teleskopowego systemu pełnego wysuwania blach.
	2. Poluzować śruby radełkowane przy szynach do wysuwania blach. (rys. 4)
	3. Zdjąć szyny do wysuwania blach.
	4. Ostrożnie położyć ramę żeliwną na blachę do pieczenia i wsunąć do piekarnika na najniższy poziom. (rys. 5)
	5. Rozpocząć proces pyrolizy jak zazwyczaj.
	6. Czyścić szyny do wysuwania blach wilgotną ściereczką.
	Instruções importantes
	Atenção!
	Atenção!

	Indicações gerais
	Colocar a peça telescópica desmontável

	1. Verifique se as porcas serrilhadas laterais estão bem apertadas. (Fig. 1)
	2. Insira a peça telescópica desmontável na horizontal no nível de inserção desejado, até as calhas extensíveis laterais encaixarem à frente. (Fig. 2)
	Remover a peça telescópica desmontável
	: Perigo de queimaduras!
	: Perigo de ferimentos!


	1. Insira totalmente a peça telescópica desmontável antes da remoção.
	2. Levante a peça telescópica desmontável à frente, em seguida faça-a deslizar para fora pelas calhas extensíveis. (Fig. 3)
	Limpar a peça telescópica desmontável
	Atenção!


	1. Remova a peça telescópica desmontável.
	2. Solte as porcas serrilhadas nas calhas extensíveis. (Fig. 4)
	3. Remova as calhas extensíveis.
	4. Coloque a moldura fundida com cuidado num tabuleiro e insira no nível mais baixo forno. (Fig. 5)
	5. Inicie a pirólise como habitualmente.
	6. Limpe as calhas extensíveis apenas com um pano húmido.
	Важные указания
	Внимание!
	Внимание!

	Общие указания
	Установка направляющих с полным выдвижением

	1. Проверьте, завинчены ли боковые гайки с накаткой. (рис. 1)
	2. Устанавливайте направляющие с полным выдвижением горизонтально на нужный уровень установки, пока боковые выдвижные направляющие не ...
	Снятие направляющих с полным выдвижением
	: Опасность ожога!
	: Опасность травмирования!


	1. Перед снятием задвиньте направляющие с полным выдвижением до упора.
	2. Приподнимите направляющие с полным выдвижением спереди, затем вытяните их за выдвижные направляющие. (рис. 3)
	Очистка направляющих с полным выдвижением
	Внимание!


	1. Снятие направляющих с полным выдвижением.
	2. Отвинтите гайки с накаткой на выдвижных направляющих. (рис. 4)
	3. Снимите выдвижные направляющие.
	4. Осторожно положите литую раму на противень и поставьте его в духовой шкаф на самый нижний уровень. (рис. 5)
	5. Запустите функцию пиролитической самоочистки в обычном режиме.
	6. Протрите выдвижные направляющие влажной тряпочкой.
	Dôležité pokyny
	Pozor!
	Pozor!

	Všeobecné upozornenia
	Vkladanie teleskopických vysúvacích koľajničiek

	1. Skontrolujte, či sú bočné ryhované matice priskrutkované. (obrázok 1)
	2. Teleskopické vysúvacie koľajničky zasuňte vodorovne na požadovanú úroveň tak, aby bočné vysúvacie koľajničky vpredu zapadli. (obrázok 2)
	Vyberanie teleskopických vysúvacích koľajničiek
	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!
	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!


	1. Teleskopické vysúvacie koľajničky pred vybratím úplne zasuňte.
	2. Teleskopické vysúvacie koľajničky vpredu nadvihnite, potom vysúvacie koľajničky vytiahnite. (obrázok 3)
	Čistenie teleskopických vysúvacích koľajničiek
	Pozor!


	1. Vyberte teleskopické vysúvacie koľajničky.
	2. Povoľte ryhované matice na vysúvacích koľajničkách. (obrázok 4)
	3. Odoberte vysúvacie koľajničky.
	4. Liatinový rám položte opatrne na plech na pečenie a zasuňte do rúry na najnižšiu úroveň. (obrázok 5)
	5. Pyrolýzu spusťte ako zvyčajne.
	6. Vysúvacie koľajničky vyčistite vlhkou handrou.
	Pomembni napotki
	Pozor!
	Pozor!

	Splošna navodila
	Namestitev teleskopskih izvlečnih vodil za popolni izvlek

	1. Preverite, ali so stranske rebraste matice trdno privite. (slika 1)
	2. Teleskopska izvlečna vodila za popolni izvlek vodoravno potisnite na želeno višiino vstavljanja, da se stranska izvlečna vodila spredaj zaskočijo. (slika 2)
	Odstranjevanje teleskopskih izvlečnih vodil za popolni izvlek
	: Nevarnost opeklin!
	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!


	1. Pred odstranjevanjem potisnite teleskopska izvlečna vodila za popolni izvlek do konca navznoter.
	2. Teleskopska izvlečna vodila za popolni izvlek spredaj privzdignite in jih nato izvlecite za izvlečna vodila. (slika 3)
	Čiščenje teleskopskih izvlečnih vodil za popolni izvlek
	Pozor!


	1. Odstranite teleskopska izvlečna vodila za popolni izvlek.
	2. Odstranite rebraste matice na izvlečnih vodilih. (slika 4)
	3. Odstranite izvlečna vodila.
	4. Liti okvir previdno položite na plitvi pekač in ga potisnite na spodnjo raven v pečici. (slika 5)
	5. Vklopite pirolizo kot običajno.
	6. Izvlečna vodila očistite z vlažno krpo.
	Važne preporuke
	Oprez!
	Oprez!

	Opšte napomene
	Postaviti teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje

	1. Proverite da li su bočne nareckane navrtke pritegnute. (slika 1)
	2. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje ugurajte horizontalno u željeni nivo za ubacivanje, tako da bočne šine za izvlačenje napred ulegnu. (slika 2)
	Izvući teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje
	: Opasnost od opekotina!
	: Opasnost od povrede!


	1. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje pre vađenja potpuno uvucite.
	2. Teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje napred podignite, potom izvucite šine za izvlačenje. (slika 3)
	Očistiti teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje
	Oprez!


	1. Izvucite teleskopski deo za potpuno izvlačenje.
	2. Otpustite nareckane navrtke na šinama za izvlačenje. (slika 4)
	3. Izvucite šine za izvlačenje.
	4. Liveni ram oprezno postavite na pleh za pečenje i gurnite ga na donjem nivou u rernu. (slika 5)
	5. Pokrenite pirolizu na uobičajen način.
	6. Šine za izvlačenje očistite vlažnom krpom.
	Viktigt att observera
	Obs!
	Obs!

	Allmänna anvisningar
	Sätta i teleskoputdragsskenorna

	1. Kontrollera om de räfflade sidmuttrarna är åtdragna. (bild 1)
	2. Skjut in teleskoputdragsskenorna vågrätt på den fals du vill ha dem tills sidutdragsskenorna snäpper fast framtill. (bild 2)
	Ta ur teleskoputdragsskenorna
	: Risk för brännskador!
	: Risk för personskador!


	1. Skjut in teleskoputdragsskenorna helt innan du tar ur dem.
	2. Lyft teleskoputdragsskenorna framtill, dra sedan ut utdragsskenorna. (bild 3)
	Rengöra teleskoputdragsskenorna
	Obs!


	1. Ta ur teleskoputdragsskenorna
	2. Lossa de räfflade muttrarna på utdragsskenorna. (bild 4)
	3. Ta bort utdragsskenorna.
	4. Lägg gjutramen försiktigt på en bakplåt och sätt in på understa ugnsfalsen. (bild 5)
	5. Kör igång pyrolysen som vanligt.
	6. Rengör utdragsskenorna med fuktad trasa.
	ô Montaj kılavuzu
	Önemli açıklamalar
	Dikkat!
	Dikkat!

	Genel bilgi ve uyarılar
	Teleskopik dağıtıcının yerleştirilmesi


	1. Yan tırtırlı somunların sıkıca vidalanıp vidalanmadığını kontrol ediniz. (Resim 1)
	2. Teleskopik dağıtıcıyı yatay olarak istediğiniz sürme yüksekliğine iterek yan çekme raylarının öne oturmasını sağlayınız. (Resim 2)
	Teleskopik dağıtıcının çıkarılması
	: Yanma tehlikesi!
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!


	1. Teleskopik dağıtıcıyı çıkarmadan önce tamamen içeri itiniz.
	2. Teleskopik dağıtıcıyı önden kaldırınız, sonra çekme raylarından dışarı çekiniz. (Resim 3)
	Teleskopik dağıtıcının temizlenmesi
	Dikkat!


	1. Teleskopik dağıtıcıyı çıkarınız.
	2. Tırtırlı somunları çekme raylarından sökünüz. (Resim 4)
	3. Çekme raylarını çıkarınız.
	4. Döküm çerçeveyi dikkatlice bir fırın tepsisine yerleştiriniz ve fırının en alt seviyesine itiniz. (Resim 5)
	5. Pirolizi her zamanki biçimde başlatınız.
	6. Çekme raylarını nemli bir bezle temizleyiniz.
	õ Інструкція з монтажу
	Важливі вказівки
	Увага!
	Увага!

	Загальні вказівки
	Встановлення телескопічних напрямних


	1. Перевірте, чи бокові рифлені гайки міцно закручені. (мал. 1)
	2. Вставте телескопічну напрямну горизонтально на потрібному рівні встановлення, поки бокові висувні рейки не зафіскуються спереду. (ма...
	Виймання телескопічних напрямних
	: Небезпека опіків!
	: Небезпека травмування!


	1. Повністю вставте телескопічну напрямну перед вийманням.
	2. Підніміть телескопічну напрямну попереду, потім вийміть на напрямних. (мал. 3)
	Очищення телескопічної напрямної
	Увага!


	1. Вийміть телескопічні напрямні.
	2. Послабте рифлені гайки на висувних рейках. (мал. 4)
	3. Зніміть висувні рейки.
	4. Обережно покладіть литу раму на деко для випікання і вставте на найнижчий рівень у духову шафу. (мал. 5)
	5. Розпочніть піроліз, як завжди.
	6. Почистьте висувні рейки вологим рушником.
	÷ 安装说明
	重要说明
	注意!
	注意!

	常规信息
	插入套管伸缩架


	1. 检查两侧的滚花螺母是否拧紧。(图 1)
	2. 将套管伸缩架水平地滑入所需要的烤层，直到两侧的抽拉轨在前 端卡入。(图 2)
	拆下套管伸缩架
	: 有灼伤危险!
	: 有受伤危险!


	1. 在拆除套管伸缩架之前先将它推到底。
	2. 抬起套管伸缩架前部，然后抓住抽拉轨将其抽出。(图 3)
	清洁套管伸缩架
	注意!


	1. 拆下套管伸缩架。
	2. 拆下抽拉轨上的滚花螺母。(图 4)
	3. 拆下抽拉轨。
	4. 小心地将铸铁框架放在一个烘焙烤盘上，然后将其滑入烤箱底 层。(图 5)
	5. 按照常规方法启动热解自清洁功能。
	6. 用湿布清洁抽拉轨。
	ÿ 安裝說明
	重要注意 事項
	注意!
	注意!

	一般資訊
	裝入伸縮抽取式層架


	1. 檢查兩側的滾花螺絲是否鎖緊。(圖 1)
	2. 將伸縮抽取式層架水平推入所需的隔層中，直到抽取式滑軌前方 卡至定位。(圖 2)
	移除伸縮抽取式層架
	: 燙傷風險!
	: 受傷風險!


	1. 移除伸縮抽取式層架前，請先將其推到底。
	2. 抬起伸縮抽取式層架的前方，然後握住抽取式滑軌的部分以取 出。(圖 3)
	清潔伸縮抽取式層架
	注意!


	1. 移除伸縮抽取式層架。
	2. 拆下抽取式滑軌的滾花螺帽。(圖 4)
	3. 卸下抽取式滑軌。
	4. 小心地將鑄鐵架放在淺烤盤上，然後將其推入隔層底部的烤箱 中。(圖 5)
	5. 正常啟動高溫分解自動清潔功能。
	6. 使用濕布清潔抽取式滑軌。
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